Lutheran Hymn Index [Thank you to Richard Mau, Joshua Peter and the staff of LCMS Commission on Worship, 2022]

HYMN TITLE Text
"As Surely as | Live," God Said Ezek. 33:11
"Away from Us!" the Demon Cried Mark 1:23-26
"Come, Follow Me," the Savior Spake Matt. 16:24
"How Shall they Hear," Who Have Not Heard Rom. 10:14-15

A Boy Is Born in Bethlehem

Luke 2:1-20; Matt. 2:1-12

A Canticle to the Lamb

A Child Is Born in Bethlehem

Luke 2:1-20; Matt. 2:1-12

A Few More Years Shall Roll

Psalm 90:10,12

A Glory Fills the Midnight Sky Luke 2:1-14

A Great and Mighty Wonder John 1:14

A Hymn of Glory Let Us Sing Acts 1:9-11

A Lamb alone bears willingly Isaiah 53:1-12
A Lamb Goes Uncomplaining Forth Isaiah 53:1-12

A Life Begins, A Child Is Born

A Mighty Fortress Is Our God

Psalm 46:1, 7, 11

A Mighty Fortress Is Our God

Psalm 46:1, 7, 11

A Multitude Comes from the East and the West |Matt. 8:11-12
A Pilgrim and a Stranger Psalm 29:12
A Rest Remaineth for the Weary Heb. 4:9

A Stable Lamp is Lighted Luke 2:6-7

A Wondrous Mystery is Here

Abide in Grace O Jesus

Abide with Me Luke 24:29
Abide with Us Our Savior Luke 24:29
Abide with Us the Day is Waning Luke 24:13-35
Abide, O Dearest Jesus Luke 24:29
Across the Lands

Across the Sky the Shades of Night Psalm 121:1
Addoramus te Domine Rev. 11:16-19
Afflicted Saint, to Christ Draw Near Deut. 33:25
Agnus Dei—I John 1:29
Agnus Dei—II John 1:29

Ah Holy Jesus How Hast Thou Offended Luke 23:20-24
Alabare Rev. 5:8-13
Alas My God My Sins Are Great Psalm 38:4

LSB=Lutheran Service Book TLH=The Lutheran Hymnal LW=Lutheran Worship HS98=Hymnal Supplement '98 ELH=Ev. Luth. Hymnary CW=Christian
Worship LBW=Lutheran Book of Worship WOV=With One Voice. Color indicates church body resource.

T

THE
LUTHERAN CHURCH
MISSOURI SYNOD




Lutheran Hymn Index [Thank you to Richard Mau, Joshua Peter and the staff of LCMS Commission on Worship, 2022]

HYMN TITLE Text
Alas! And Did My Savior Bleed Matt. 27:45-50
All Christians Who Have Been Baptized Rom. 6:1-10
All Creatures of Our God and King Psalm 65:8-13
All Depends on Our Possessing Matt. 6:19-34
All for Christ | Have Forsaken Phil. 3:7-14
All Glory Be to God Alone Luke 2:10-14
All Glory Be to God on High Luke 2:14
All Glory, Laud, and Honor John 12:12-15
All Hail the Power of Jesus' Name Rev. 19:16
All Hail to You O Blessed Morn
All I Have Is Christ
All Is Well Rom. 8:28-30
All Mankind Fell in Adam's Fall Rom. 5:12-21
All Men Living Are But Mortal Isaiah 40:6
All My Heart Again Rejoices Luke 2:8-14
All My Heart Sings and Rejoices Luke 2:11
All My Heart This Night Rejoices Luke 2:11
All My Hope on God is Founded
All People that on Earth Do Dwell Psalm 100
All Praise Be Yours
All Praise to God Who Reigns Above Deut. 32:3
All Praise to Him
All Praise to Thee Eternal God John 1:14
All Praise to Thee My God This Night Psalm 92:1-2
All Praise to Thee, for Thou, O King Divine Phil. 2:5-11
All Praise to You Eternal Lord John 1:14
All Praise to You O Lord
All that | Was My Sin My Guilt 1 Cor. 15:10
All the Earth with Joy Is Sounding Matt. 12:39-41
All Who Believe and Are Baptized Mark 16:16

All Who Love and Serve Your City

All Who Would Valiant Be

Heb. 11:13-16, 33-40

All Who Would Valiant Be

Heb. 11:13-16, 33-40

All Ye Who on the Earth do Dwell

Eccl. 50:22-24

All Ye Who on This Earth do Dwell

Eccl. 50:22-24

All You Works of God, Bless the Lord

Psalm 103:20-22

All You Works of the Lord

LSB=Lutheran Service Book TLH=The Lutheran Hymnal LW=Lutheran Worship HS98=Hymnal Supplement '98 ELH=Ev. Luth. Hymnary CW=Christian
Worship LBW=Lutheran Book of Worship WOV=With One Voice. Color indicates church body resource.

T

THE
LUTHERAN CHURCH
MISSOURI SYNOD




Lutheran Hymn Index [Thank you to Richard Mau, Joshua Peter and the staff of LCMS Commission on Worship, 2022] 1'.5‘.'?:5,'1':“.?,“55':

HYMN TITLE Text

Alleluia Alleluia Give Thanks
Alleluia Let Praises Ring Rev. 19:1
Alleluia! Jesus is Risen Matt. 28:5-7
Alleluia! Jesus Lives
Alleluia! Sing to Jesus Rev. 7:9-14
Alleluia, Alleluia! Hearts to Heaven 1 Cor. 15:54b-57
Alleluia, Song of Gladness Psalm 137:1-6
Alleluia—I
Alleluia—II
Allelujah Let Praises Ring Rev. 19:1
Almighty Father Heaven and Earth 1 Peter 4:10
Almighty Father Strong to Save Gen. 1:1-10
Almighty Father, Bless the Word Mark 4:26-29
Almighty God Thy Word is Cast Mark 4:3-9
Almighty God, Your Word is Cast Matt. 13:3-9
Almighty Lord before Thy Throne Psalm 59:16
Am | a Soldier of the Cross 1 Cor. 16:13
Amazing Grace Eph. 2:1, 4-9
Amid the World's Bleak Wilderness Psalm 80:8-19
An Awefull Mystery Is Here 1 Cor. 11:23-35
And Have the Bright Immensities
And will the Judge Descend Matt. 25:41
And Wilt Thou Pardon, Lord Psalm 143:4
Angels from the Realms of Glory Luke 2:8-17
Angels We Have Heard on High Luke 2:7-20
Approach My Soul the Mercy-Seat Matt. 11:28
Arise and Shine in Splendor Isaiah 60:1-6
Arise My Soul Arise
Arise My Soul Sing Joyfully
Arise O God and Shine Isaiah 60:3
Arise Sons of the Kingdom Luke 19:28
Arise, O Christian People Luke 3:4-5

. . Isaiah 60:1-5, 61:1-6; John
Arise, Your Light Is Come! 8:12, 9:5; Eph. 5:14
Arm These Thy Soldiers, Mighty Lord Eph. 6:13
Around the Throne a Glorious Band
Around the Throne of God a Band Psalm 91:11

LSB=Lutheran Service Book TLH=The Lutheran Hymnal LW=Lutheran Worship HS98=Hymnal Supplement '98 ELH=Ev. Luth. Hymnary CW=Christian
Worship LBW=Lutheran Book of Worship WOV=With One Voice. Color indicates church body resource.



Lutheran Hymn Index [Thank you to Richard Mau, Joshua Peter and the staff of LCMS Commission on Worship, 2022] 1'.5‘.'?25,'1':“.?,“55':

HYMN TITLE Text
Around You O Lord Jesus
Art Thou Weary Art Thou Troubled Matt. 11:28
As After the Waterbrooks Panteth
As Angels Joyed with One Accord Luke 2:13-14
As Each Happy Christmas Luke 2:4-7

As Men of Old Their Firstfruits Brought

As Morning Dawns, Dear Savior

As Moses Lost in Sinai's Wilderness Psalm 22:3-5

As Pants the Hart for Cooling Streams Psalm 42

As Rebels, Lord, Who Foolishly Have Wandered |Luke 15:11-24

As Saints of Old Their Firstfruits Brought

As Surely as | Live, God Said Ezek. 33:11

As the Deer Runs to the River John 4:14; 1 Cor. 10:3-4
As We Begin Another Week Rev. 1:10

As with Gladness Men of Old Matt. 2:1-11

Asleep in Jesus Blessed Sleep 1 Thess. 4:14

At Even when the Sun did Set Mark 1:32-34

At Jesus Feet Our Infant Sweet

At the Cross Her Station Keeping

At the Lamb's High Feast We Sing Ex. 12:22

At the Name of Jesus Phil. 2:5-11
Awake and Sing the Song

Awake My Soul to Joyful Lays Psalm 36:7
Awake O Spirit of the Watchmen 2 Thess. 3:1
Awake O Spirit Who Inspired 2 Thess. 3:1
Awake thou spirit of the watchmen 2 Thess. 3:1
Awake Thou Spirit Who Didst Fire 2 Thess. 3:1
Awake, My Heart, with Gladness Col. 2:15
Awake, My Soul, and with the Sun Psalm. 59:16-17
Awake, O Sleeper, Rise and See

Awake, O Sleeper, Rise from Death Eph. 5:1-14
Away from Us! the Demon Cried Mark 1:23-26
Away in a Manger Luke 2:7
Baptismal Waters Cover Me Heb. 10:19-23
Baptized in Water

Baptized into Thy Name Most Holy Matt. 28:19
Baptized into Your Name Most Holy Matt. 28:19

LSB=Lutheran Service Book TLH=The Lutheran Hymnal LW=Lutheran Worship HS98=Hymnal Supplement '98 ELH=Ev. Luth. Hymnary CW=Christian
Worship LBW=Lutheran Book of Worship WOV=With One Voice. Color indicates church body resource.



Lutheran Hymn Index

[Thank you to Richard Mau, Joshua Peter and the staff of LCMS Commission on Worship, 2022]

HYMN TITLE

Text

Battle Hymn of the Republic

Be Not Dismayed Thou Little Flock

Be Present at Our Table, Lord

Psalm 145:15-16

Be Still, My Soul Psalm 42:4-11
Be Still, My Soul, before the Lord Matt. 7:7-8

Be Strong in the Lord Eph. 6:10-18
Beati Pauperes Matt. 5:3-12
Beautiful Savior Heb. 1:1-13
Before Jehovah's Awefull Throne Psalm 100
Before Jehovah's Awesome Throne Psalm 100
Before the Ending of the Day Psalm 91:1-12, 121
Before the Lord We Bow Psalm 145:1
Before the Throne of God Above Heb. 4:14—5:10
Before Thee God Who Knowest All Ezra 9:15
Before Thy Throne | Now Appear

Before You God the Judge of All Ezra 9:15
Before You | Kneel Psalm 90:17

Before You, God, the Judge of All

Psalm 51:1-12; Luke 18:13

Before You, Lord, We Bow Psalm 145:1
Before Your Awsome Majesty

Behold a Branch is Growing Isaiah 11:1-2
Behold a Host Like Mountains Bright Rev. 7:9-17
Behold a Host, Arrayed in White Rev. 7:9-17
Behold a Stranger at the Door Rev. 3:20
Behold the Lamb of God! John 1:29
Behold the Savior of Mankind Luke 23:46
Behold the Sure Foundation-Stone Psalm 118:22
Beloved It Is Well! Rom. 11:33
Beneath the Cross Col. 1:19-20
Beneath the Cross of Jesus

Beneath the Cross of Jesus Kneeling

Bless Our Loved Ones Holy Father Gen. 31:49
Blessed Are the Saints of God Matt. 5:14
Blessed Are the Sons of God Matt. 5:14

Blessed Are They (which are called)

Rev. 5:6-14, 7:9-17, 19:9

Blessed Are They, Forever Blest

Psalm 32

LSB=Lutheran Service Book TLH=The Lutheran Hymnal LW=Lutheran Worship HS98=Hymnal Supplement '98 ELH=Ev. Luth. Hymnary CW=Christian
Worship LBW=Lutheran Book of Worship WOV=With One Voice. Color indicates church body resource.

T

THE
LUTHERAN CHURCH
MISSOURI SYNOD




Lutheran Hymn Index [Thank you to Richard Mau, Joshua Peter and the staff of LCMS Commission on Worship, 2022]

HYMN TITLE Text
Blessed Be the God of Israel Luke 1:68-79
Blessed Is The Man, Forever Blest Psalm 32
Blessed Jesus at Thy Word Luke 11:28
Blessed Jesus, at Your Word John 6:63-68
Blessed Savior, Who hast Taught Me Ezek. 16:60
Blessing and Honor and Glory and Power
Blest Are They Matt. 5:1-12
Blest Be the God of Israel
Blest Be the Tie that Binds Eph. 4:3-6
Blest Is the Man Forever Blest Psalm 32
Blest the Children of Our God Eph. 1:3-8
bonum Est Confiteri Psalm 92
Bow Down Your Ear Almighty Lord
Bread of the World in Mercy Broken
Break Forth, O Beauteous Heavenly Light Isaiah 9:2-7
Break Now the Bread of Life
Breathe on Me Breath of God
Brief Life Is Here Our Portion Heb. 13:14
Bright and Glorious is the Sky
Brightest and Best of the Sons of the Morning Matt. 2:1-11
Brightest and Best of the Stars of the Morning Matt. 2:1-11

Brothers, Sisters, Let Us Gladly

Joshua 24:15

Built on the Rock

Matt. 16:13-18

By Adam's Fall is All Forlorn

By All Your Saints in Warfare per apostle
By All Your Saints in Warfare per apostle
By All Your Saints Still Striving per apostle
By All Your Saints Still Striving per apostle

By Faith (we see the hand of God)

2 Cor. 5:7; Heb. 11:1-12:3

By Faith We Are Divinely Sure

By Grace I'm Saved Eph. 2:4-9
Cantate Domino Psalm 98
Chief of Sinners Though | Be Rom. 5:8-11

Children of the Heavenly Father

Rom.ans 8:14-17

Christ Alone is Our Salvation

Christ Alone the World’s Redeemer

Christ be My Leader

John 8:12

LSB=Lutheran Service Book TLH=The Lutheran Hymnal LW=Lutheran Worship HS98=Hymnal Supplement '98 ELH=Ev. Luth. Hymnary CW=Christian
Worship LBW=Lutheran Book of Worship WOV=With One Voice. Color indicates church body resource.

T

THE
LUTHERAN CHURCH
MISSOURI SYNOD




Lutheran Hymn Index [Thank you to Richard Mau, Joshua Peter and the staff of LCMS Commission on Worship, 2022] *h‘.‘:‘:ﬁ,‘t‘:".‘:‘}i&‘&ﬁ

HYMN TITLE Text
Christ Be the Way in Whom We Walk John 14:6
Christ Begins
Christ by Heavenly Hosts Adored Jer. 29:7
Christ by Heavenly Hosts Adored 1 Tim. 2:1-3
Christ Has Arisen, Alleluia Matt. 28:5-7

Matt. 28:18-20; Mark 16:15;
Christ High Ascended Acts 1:8, 3:15, 5:32,10:39

Christ High-Ascended, Now In Glory Seated Matt. 28:18-20

Christ is Alive Let Christians Sing

Christ is Arisen 1 Cor. 15:17-20
Christ is Made the Sure Foundation Eph. 2:20-22
Christ Is Our Cornerstone Eph. 2:19-21
Christ is Risen Alleluia

Christ Is Risen, Christ Is Living 1 Cor. 15:12-23

Matt. 28:1-10, Mark 16:1-8;
Christ Is Risen, He Is Risen Indeed Luke 24:1-12 John 20:1-18;
1 Cor. 15:20 Rev. 19:1-8

Christ is Surely Coming Rev. 3:11, 22:7, 12, 20

Christ is the King O Friends Rejoice

Christ is the World's Light

Christ Is the World's Redeemer Acts 2:21-36
Gen. 28:15; Deut. 31:6-8;
Christ Is With Me Joshua 1:5,9; Matt. 28:20
Christ Jesus lay in Death's Strong Bands Acts 2:24
Christ Sits at God's Right Hand Heb. 7:15-28
Christ the Eternal Lord Matt. 28:18-20
Christ the Lord is Risen Again Mark 16:6
Christ the Lord is Risen Today Luke 24:4-7
Christ the Lord is Risen Today; Alleluia Matt. 28:5-7
Christ the Lord to Us is Born Luke 2:11
Christ the Vine John 15:1-8
Christ Thou Art the Sure Foundation 1 Kings 9:3
Christ, Mighty Savior John 1:1-5
Christ, Our Human Likeness Sharing Titus 3:4-8
Christ, the Life of All the Living Matt. 27:33-46

LSB=Lutheran Service Book TLH=The Lutheran Hymnal LW=Lutheran Worship HS98=Hymnal Supplement '98 ELH=Ev. Luth. Hymnary CW=Christian
Worship LBW=Lutheran Book of Worship WOV=With One Voice. Color indicates church body resource.



Lutheran Hymn Index [Thank you to Richard Mau, Joshua Peter and the staff of LCMS Commission on Worship, 2022] 1'.5‘.'?:5,'1':“.?,“55';

HYMN TITLE Text

Christ, the Lord of Hosts, Unshaken Rev. 12:7-12

Matt. 8:23-27, 14:22-33,;
. Mark 4:36-41, 6:47-51; Luke

Christ, the Sure and Steady Anchor 8:22-25: John 6:16-21: Heb.
5:15-20

Christ, the Word of God Incarnate John 1:1-14

Christ, When for Us You Were Baptized Matt. 3:13-17

Christ, Whose Glory Fills the Skies John 8:12

Christ, Your Footprints Through the Desert John 1:31-34

Christians Awake Salute the Happy Morn Luke 2:1-18

Christians Come in Sweetest Measures Gen. 2:10

Christians Sing Out with Exultation 1 John 4:2

Christians While on Earth Abiding Matt. 6:9-13

Christians, to the Paschal Victim 1 Cor. 15:17-20

Church of God, Elect and Glorious 1 Peter 2:9-10

Cling Tightly to the Word of God

Cold December Flies Away

Come Away from Rush and Hurry

Come Down, O Love Divine Rom. 5:5

Come Follow Me Said Christ the Lord Matt. 16:24

Come Follow Me the Savior Spake Matt. 16:24

Come Gracious Spirit Heavenly Dove John 16:13-14

Come Holy Ghost in Love Ezek. 36:26

Come Holy Ghost Our Souls Inspire John 14:26

Come Holy Spirit Come Psalm 51:10-12

Come Jesus from the Sapphire Throne Gen. 28:17

Come Let Us With Our Lord Arise

Come My Soul Thy Suit Prepare 1 Kings 3:5

Come My Soul with All Thy Care 1 Kings 3:5

Come My Way My Truth My Life

Come Now Almighty King Rev. 4:8

Come O Almighty King Rev. 4:8

Come O Come Life-Giving Spirit Rom. 8:15

Come O Come Thou Quickening Spirit Rom. 8:15

Come O Long Expected Jesus Isaiah 9:6

Come O Precious Ransom Come Matt. 21:6

Come Oh Come Life Giving Spirit Rom. 8:15

LSB=Lutheran Service Book TLH=The Lutheran Hymnal LW=Lutheran Worship HS98=Hymnal Supplement '98 ELH=Ev. Luth. Hymnary CW=Christian
Worship LBW=Lutheran Book of Worship WOV=With One Voice. Color indicates church body resource.



Lutheran Hymn Index [Thank you to Richard Mau, Joshua Peter and the staff of LCMS Commission on Worship, 2022] 1'.5‘.'?25,'1':“.?,“55':

HYMN TITLE Text
Come Oh Come O Quickening Spirit Rom. 8:15
Come Oh Come Thou Quickening Spirit Rom. 8:15
Come Rejoice Before Your Maker
Come Rejoicing, Praises Voicing Luke 2:1-16
Come Risen Lord and Deign to Be Our Guest
Come to Calvary's Holy Mountain Zech. 13:1
Come unto Me, Ye Weary Matt. 11:28
Come With Us O Blessed Jesus
Come Ye Disconsolate Heb. 4:16
Come Ye Faithful Raise the Strain Ex. 15:1-21
Come You Thankful People Come Isaiah 9:3
Rom. 16:25-27; Col. 1:25-
Come, Behold the Wondrous Mystery 27:1 Tim. 3:16
Psalm 100; Eph. 5:19-20;
Come, Christians Join to Sing Col. 3:16; Heb. 13:15; Rev.
19:4
Come, Holy Ghost, Creator Blest John 14:16, 26
Come, Holy Ghost, God and Lord Luke 11:13
Come, Join in Cana's Feast John 2:1-11
Come, Let Us Eat Matt. 26:26-29
Come, Let Us Join Our Cheerful Songs Rev. 5:6-14
Come, Lord Jesus, Be Our Guest Psalm 145:15-16
Come, My Soul, with Every Care Matt. 6:5-13
Come, Risen Lord Mark 14:12-25
Come, Thou Almighty King 1 Tim. 6:14-16
Come, Thou Bright and Morning Star Psalm 5:3
Come, Thou Fount of Every Blessing John 4:14
Come, Thou Long-Expected Jesus Isaiah 9:6
Come, Thou Precious Ransom, Come Matt. 20:28; 21:5
Come, We That Love the Lord Isaiah 35:8-18
Come, Ye Thankful People, Come Matt. 13:24-30
Come, You Faithful, Raise the Strain Ex. 15:1-21
Come, You Thankful People, Come Matt. 13:24-30
Come, Your Hearts and Voices Raising Luke 1:68-71
Comfort Comfort All My People Isaiah 40:1-8
Comfort Comfort Now My People Isaiah 40:1-8
Comfort Comfort Says the Voice Isaiah 40:1-8

LSB=Lutheran Service Book TLH=The Lutheran Hymnal LW=Lutheran Worship HS98=Hymnal Supplement '98 ELH=Ev. Luth. Hymnary CW=Christian
Worship LBW=Lutheran Book of Worship WOV=With One Voice. Color indicates church body resource.



Lutheran Hymn Index

[Thank you to Richard Mau, Joshua Peter and the staff of LCMS Commission on Worship, 2022]

HYMN TITLE Text
Comfort Comfort These My People Isaiah 40:1-8
Comfort Comfort Ye My People Isaiah 40:1-8
Commit Whatever Grieves Thee Psalm 37:5
Consider How the Birds Above Matt. 6:25-34

Cradling Children in His Arm

Cradling Children in His Arm

Mark 10:13-16

Create in Me (a Clean Heart)

Psalm 51:10-12

Creator of the Starry Height

Creator of the Stars of Night Col. 1:13-17
Creator Spirit Heavenly Dove John 16:13-15
Creator Spirit, by Whose Aid Rom. 8:9
Cross of Jesus, Cross of Sorrow John 19:17-30
Crown Him with Many Crowns Rev. 19:12, 16

Cup of Blessing That We Share

Dawning Light of Our Salvation

Isaiah 9:2; Matt. 4:12-16;

John 8:12
Day By Day
Joel 2:10-11; Zep 1:14-16;
Day of Wrath Rev. 616 P
Day of Wrath Oh Day of Mourning Zeph. 1:15, 16
De Profundis Psalm 130
Dear Christians, One and All, Rejoice Psalm 98:1-3
Dear Father Who hast Made Us All Gal. 3:27
Dear Father You Have Made Us All Gal. 3:27

Dear Jesus, on Your Pilgrim Way

Luke 24:28-29

Dear Lord and Father of Mankind

Dear Lord to Thy True Servants Give Isaiah 61:1, 2
Dear Lord to Your True Servants Give Isaiah 61:1, 2
Dearest Jesus At Your Word Luke 11:28

Dearest Jesus Draw Thou Near Me

Dearest Jesus, We Are Here

Mark 10:13-16

Death is Dead the True Life Liveth

Deep Were His Wounds

1 Peter 2:24

Deep Were His Wounds and Red

Delay Not Delay Not O Sinner Draw Near

Acts 24:25; Isaiah 55:1-7

Do Not Despair O Little Flock

Luke 12:32

Do Not Let Your Hearts be Troubled

John 14:1-14

LSB=Lutheran Service Book TLH=The Lutheran Hymnal LW=Lutheran Worship HS98=Hymnal Supplement '98 ELH=Ev. Luth. Hymnary CW=Christian
Worship LBW=Lutheran Book of Worship WOV=With One Voice. Color indicates church body resource.

T

THE
LUTHERAN CHURCH
MISSOURI SYNOD




Lutheran Hymn Index [Thank you to Richard Mau, Joshua Peter and the staff of LCMS Commission on Worship, 2022]

HYMN TITLE Text
Dominus Regit Me Psalm 23
Matt. 17:1-9; Mark 9:2-7;
Down From the Mount of Glory Luke 9:28-36

Draw Near

Matt. 26:26-28; Mark 14:22-
25; Luke 22:17-20; 1 Cor.
11:23-25

Draw Near and Take the Body of the Lord

1 Cor. 11:23-26

Draw Nigh and Take the Body of the Lord

Psalm 34:8

Draw Us to Thee

John 6:44-45

Draw Us to Thee in Mind and Heart

Draw Us to You

Song of Songs 1:4

Drawn to the Cross which You have Blest John 12:32
Drawn to the Cross, which Thou hast Blest John 12:32
Earth and All Stars Psalm 96:1
Eat This Bread John 6:35
Enslaved by Sin and Bound in Chains 1 Peter 1:18, 19
Entrust Your Days and Burdens Psalm 37:5
Entrust Your Fear and Doubting

Eternal Father, Strong to Save Gen. 1:1-10
Eternal God Before Your Throne We Bend

Eternal Ruler of the Ceaseless Round

Eternal Son of God O Thou

Eternal Spirit of the Living Christ Rom. 8:26-27
Even as We Live Each Day 1 Sam. 20:3
Evening and Morning Psalm 145
Every Morning Mercies New Lam. 3:23
Every Year the Christ Child Luke 2:4-7

Exult Today, Jerusalem

Zech. 9:9; Matt. 21:1-11;
Mark 11:1-11; Luke 19:29-
38; John 12:12-15

Faith and Truth and Life Bestowing Matt. 13:3-23
Faith is a Living Power from Heaven

Faith of Our Fathers Living Still

Farewell | Gladly Bid Thee Rev. 3:5
Father Eternal Ruler of Creation

Father in Whom We Live Acts 17:28
Father Let Me Dedicate 1 Peter 2:9

LSB=Lutheran Service Book TLH=The Lutheran Hymnal LW=Lutheran Worship HS98=Hymnal Supplement '98 ELH=Ev. Luth. Hymnary CW=Christian
Worship LBW=Lutheran Book of Worship WOV=With One Voice. Color indicates church body resource.

T

THE
LUTHERAN CHURCH
MISSOURI SYNOD




Lutheran Hymn Index [Thank you to Richard Mau, Joshua Peter and the staff of LCMS Commission on Worship, 2022]

HYMN TITLE

Text

Father Most Holy

Isaiah 6:2-3

Father of Glory to Thy Name

Psalm 135:1

Father of Heaven Whose Love Profound

Rev. 4:11

Father of Mercies in Thy Word

Psalm 119:127

Father of Mercies in Your Word

Psalm 119:127

Father Son and Holy Ghost

Father We Praise You Now the Night is Over Psalm 91:1-2
Father Welcomes Gal. 3:26-27
Father Who the Light this Day Gen. 1:3
Father, God of Grace, You Knew Us

Father, We Praise Thee Psalm 5:3
Father, We Praise You Psalm 5:3
Father, We Thank Thee John 6:22-58

Fear and Love Thy God and Lord

Feed Thy Children, God Most Holy

Psalm 145:15-17

Feed Your Children God Most Holy

Psalm 145:15-17

Fight the Good Fight 1 Tim. 6:12
Fight the Good Fight with All Thy Might 1Tim. 6:12
Filled With the Spirit's Power with One Accord

First Song of Isaiah Isaiah 12:1-6
Fling Out the Banner Let It Float

Fling Wide the Door Unbar the Gate Psalm 24
Flung to the Heedless Winds Acts 7:59
For All the Faithful Women Various scripture
For All the Saints Heb. 12:1-3
For All Thy Saints O Lord Rev. 7:15
For All Your Saints O Lord Rev. 7:15
For Builders Bold Whose Vision Pure

For Christian Homes O Lord We Pray

For Jerusalem You're Weeping Luke 19:41
For Many Years O God of Grace Psalm 84:1
For Me to Live Is Jesus Phil. 1:20-23

For Perfect Love So Freely Spent

Psalm 8; 103:2; 104; 107:8,

For the Beauty of the Earth 21, 22; 145
For the Bread Which You Have Broken
For the Fruit of All Creation Mark 4:26-27

LSB=Lutheran Service Book TLH=The Lutheran Hymnal LW=Lutheran Worship HS98=Hymnal Supplement '98 ELH=Ev. Luth. Hymnary CW=Christian
Worship LBW=Lutheran Book of Worship WOV=With One Voice. Color indicates church body resource.

T

THE
LUTHERAN CHURCH
MISSOURI SYNOD




+ THE
LUTHERAN CHURCH
o MISSOURI SYNOD

Lutheran Hymn Index [Thank you to Richard Mau, Joshua Peter and the staff of LCMS Commission on Worship, 2022]

HYMN TITLE Text
For the Fruit of His Creation Mark 4:26-27
For the Fruits of His Creation Mark 4:26-27
For Thee O Dear Dear Country Heb. 11:16
For Thy Mercy and Thy Grace Psalm 59:16

For Years on Years of Matchless Grace

For You, O Lord, My Soul in Stillness Waits

Forever with the Lord 1 Thess. 4:17
Forgive Our Sins as We Forgive Luke 11:4
Forgive Us, Lord, for Shallow Thankfulness Phil. 1:9-11
Forth in the Peace of Christ We Go 1 Peter 2:9
Forth in Thy Name, O Lord, | Go 1 Cor. 15:58
Forth in Your Name O Lord | Go Col. 3:17
Founded on Thee Our Only Lord Matt. 16:18
From All that Dwell Below the Skies Psalm 117
From All Thy Saints in Warfare per apostle
From All Thy Saints in Warfare per apostle
From Calvary's Cross | Heard Christ Say Heb. 5:7
From Depths of Woe | Cry to Thee Psalm 130
From Depths of Woe | Cry to You Psalm 130
From Depths of Woe, Lord God, | Cry Psalm 130
From East to West From Shore to Shore Luke 2:7-11
From Eternity O God Acts 8:15
From God can Nothing Move Me Rom. 8:38-39
From God Shall Naught Divide Me Joshua 24:16
From God the Father, Virgin-Born John 1:14
From Greenland's Icy Mountains Acts 16:9
From Heaven Above to Earth | Come Luke 2:10-20
From Heaven Came the Angels Bright Luke 2:10, 11

From High atop the Mount Where Moses Stands |Ex. 20,32,34 Dt 4,5,10

From Shepherding of Stars that Gaze Luke 2:9-12
Fruitful Trees, the Spirit's Sowing John 15:1-9
Gentle Mary Laid Her Child Luke 2:1-20
Give Me Jesus 1 Peter 1:8

Give Praise to God Our King

Give Thanks to God on High

Give Thanks with a Grateful Heart 2 Cor. 9:15

LSB=Lutheran Service Book TLH=The Lutheran Hymnal LW=Lutheran Worship HS98=Hymnal Supplement '98 ELH=Ev. Luth. Hymnary CW=Christian
Worship LBW=Lutheran Book of Worship WOV=With One Voice. Color indicates church body resource.



Lutheran Hymn Index [Thank you to Richard Mau, Joshua Peter and the staff of LCMS Commission on Worship, 2022] 1'.5‘.'?:5,'1':“.?,“55':

HYMN TITLE Text

Give To Our God Immortal Praise

Glorious in Majesty

Glorious Things of Thee are Spoken Isaiah 33:20, 21
Glorious Things of You are Spoken Psalm 87

Glory Be to God in Heaven

Glory Be to God the Father Rev. 15:3-4
Glory Be to Jesus 1 Peter 1:18-19

Glory Be to the Father

Glory to God, We Give You Thanks and Praise |Luke 2:14

Go Forth and Preach the Gospel Neh. 1:15; Rom. 10:15
Go Labor On

Go Tell it on the Mountain Luke 2:7-20
Go to Dark Gethsemane Mark 14:32-38
Go, My Children, with My Blessing Titus 3:4-7
God Be With You till We Meet Again

God Bless Our Native Land Rom. 13:1-7
God Brought Me to this Time and Place 1 Sam. 7:12
God has Spoken by His Prophets Heb. 1:1-3
God Himself is Present Ex. 15:11-13
God Is Here! As We Your People

God Lord of Sabaoth Thou Who Ordainest Psalm 122:6
God Loved the World So that He Gave John 3:16
God Loves Me Dearly 1 John 4:9-10
God Moves in a Mysterious Way Rom. 11:33
God My Lord My Strength My Place of Hiding

God of Grace and God of Glory Psalm 80:14-19
God of Love and God of Marriage

God of Mercy God of Grace Psalm 67

God of My Life to Thee | Call Psalm 46

God of Our Fathers Whose Almighty Hand Psalm 44:1-8

God of Our Life All Glorious Lord

God of the Prophets, Bless the Prophets' Sons |2 Kings 2:1-15

God Rest You Merry Gentlemen Luke 2:1-14
God Save Our Gracious Queen

God the Father Be Our Stay Psalm 18:18
God the Father Son and Spirit Isaiah 54:2, 3

God the Omnipotent King Who Ordainest

LSB=Lutheran Service Book TLH=The Lutheran Hymnal LW=Lutheran Worship HS98=Hymnal Supplement '98 ELH=Ev. Luth. Hymnary CW=Christian
Worship LBW=Lutheran Book of Worship WOV=With One Voice. Color indicates church body resource.



Lutheran Hymn Index [Thank you to Richard Mau, Joshua Peter and the staff of LCMS Commission on Worship, 2022] *h‘.‘!‘:ﬁ,‘t‘:".‘:‘:’.&‘&ﬁ

HYMN TITLE Text

God Was There on Calvary

God We Praise You

God Who Madest Earth and Heaven Psalm 7:17

God Who Stretched the Spangled Heavens

God Whose Giving Knows No Ending

God, We Sing Your Glorious Praises

God, Who Made the Earth and Heaven Psalm 121
God, Whose Almighty Word Gen. 1:3-5
God’s Holy Spirit Came Acts 2:1-11
God’s Right Hand and Holy Arm 1 Cor. 15:3-8
God's Own Child, | Gladly Say It Rom.ans 6:1-10
God's Own Son Most Holy Luke 4:18
God's Word Is Our Great Heritage Psalm 119:105, 111
Good Christian Friends Rejoice Luke 2:1-14
Good Christian Friends, Rejoice and Sing Psalm 118:24
Good News of God Above

Grace Has a Thrilling Sound Eph. 2:5

Grace 'Tis a Charming Sound Eph. 2:5
Gracious God, Again is Ended Psalm 121:1
Gracious God, You Send Great Blessings Lam. 3:22-23
Gracious Savior Gentle Shepherd Mark 10:14
Gracious Savior, Grant Your Blessing Eph. 5:22-33
Grant Holy Ghost that We Behold Psalm 19:7
Grant Lord Jesus that My Healing Isaiah 53:4-5
Grant Peace, We Pray, in Mercy, Lord 2 Thess. 3:16

Great God a Blessing From Your Throne

Great God Our Source and Lord of Space

Great God We Praise Thy Gracious Care

Great God We Sing That Mighty Hand Psalm 92:1
Great God What do | See and Hear? 1 Thess. 4:16, 17
Great Is the Lord Our God Psalm 48:1-8
Great Is Thy Faithfulness Lam. 3:22-24
Great King of Nations Hear Our Prayer Psalm 65:2
Greet Now the Swiftly Changing Year Psalm 65:11
Greet the Rising Sun Psalm 4:1-3
Guide Me Ever Great Redeemer Ex. 13:21

Guide Me O Thou Great Jehovah Ex. 13:21

LSB=Lutheran Service Book TLH=The Lutheran Hymnal LW=Lutheran Worship HS98=Hymnal Supplement '98 ELH=Ev. Luth. Hymnary CW=Christian
Worship LBW=Lutheran Book of Worship WOV=With One Voice. Color indicates church body resource.



Lutheran Hymn Index [Thank you to Richard Mau, Joshua Peter and the staff of LCMS Commission on Worship, 2022] *h‘.‘!‘:ﬁ,‘t‘:".‘:‘:’.&‘&ﬁ

HYMN TITLE Text
Guide Me, O Thou Great Redeemer Ex. 15:13
Hail O Once Despised Jesus Rev. 4:11
Hail O Once Rejected Jesus Rev. 4:11
Hail the Day So Rich in Grace Isaiah 9:6
Hail the Day that Sees Him Rise Acts 1:9
Hail Thee Festival Day Acts 1:9
Hail Thee Festival Day Acts 1:9-11
Hail Thee, Festival Day Psalm 118:13-24
Hail Thou Source of Every Blessing Matt. 2:11
Hail to the Lord's Anointed Psalm 72:1-17
Hail, O Source of Every Blessing Isaiah 60:3-6
Hail, Thou Once Despised Jesus Isaiah 53
Hallelujah Jesus Lives John 20:15
Hallelujah Let Praises Ring Rev. 19:1
Hallelujah Let Praises Ring Rev. 19:1

Gen. 1; Job 38; Psalm

o .
Hallelujah! Sing Praise to Your Creator 10,33,66,98,104,148

Hark the Church Proclaims Her Honor Eph. 1:4
Hark the Glad Sound The Savior Comes Luke 4:18
Hark the Sound of Holy Voices Rev. 7:9, 10
Hark the Voice of Jesus Calling Isaiah 6:8
Hark the Voice of Jesus Crying Isaiah 6:8
Hark What Mean Those Holy Voices Luke 2:14
Hark! A Thrilling Voice is Sounding Luke 1:76-79
Hark! Ten Thousand Harps and Voices Heb. 1:6
Hark! the Herald Angels Sing Luke 2:13-14
Have No Fear, Little Flock Luke 12:32
He is Arisen! Glorious Word 1 Cor. 15:3-8

He Leadeth Me O Blessed Thought

Matt. 26-27; Mark 14-15;

He Stood Before the Court Luke 22-23 John 18-19
He that Believes and is Baptized Mark 16:16
He Whom Shepherds Once Came Praising Luke 2:7-20

He Whose Praise the Shepherds Sounded

He Will Hold Me Fast

Matt. 28:1-10; Mark 16:1-8;

He's Risen, He's Risen Luke 24:1-8; John 20:1-18

LSB=Lutheran Service Book TLH=The Lutheran Hymnal LW=Lutheran Worship HS98=Hymnal Supplement '98 ELH=Ev. Luth. Hymnary CW=Christian
Worship LBW=Lutheran Book of Worship WOV=With One Voice. Color indicates church body resource.



Lutheran Hymn Index [Thank you to Richard Mau, Joshua Peter and the staff of LCMS Commission on Worship, 2022]

HYMN TITLE Text
Hear Us Now Our God and Father
Hear Us, Father, When We Pray Matt. 6:9-13
Heavenly Father Hear Our Prayer
Heavenly Hosts in Ceaseless Worship Rev. 4:1-11
Help Us O Lord Behold We Enter Heb. 13:8
Help Us O Lord for Now We Enter Heb. 13:8
Herald, Sound the Note of Judgment Matt. 3:1-12
Here from All Nations Rev. 5:11-14, 7:9-17
Here in Thy Name Eternal God 2 Chron. 6:20
Here is the Tenfold Sure Command Ex. 20:1-17

Here O Lord | See You Face to Face

Matt. 26:26-28

Here O My Lord | See You Face to Face

Matt. 26:26-28

Here, O My Lord, | See Thee Face To Face

John 6:35, 51, 58

He's Risen, He's Risen

1 Cor. 15:54-57

His Battle Ended There

His Mercy Is More

His Robes for Mine

Holy Father in Thy Mercy Gen. 31:49
Holy Father in Your Mercy Gen. 31:49
Holy Ghost Dispel Our Sadness

Holy Ghost with Light Divine 1 Thess. 5:23
Holy God We Praise Your Name Luke 2:14
Holy God, We Praise Thy Name Rev. 7:9-14

Holy Is Your Name

1 Sam. 2:1-10; Luke 1:46-55

Holy Majesty Before You

Holy Spirit God of Love John 15:26
Holy Spirit Hear Us 1 Cor. 12:7-9
Holy Spirit Light Divine John 16:13
Holy Spirit Truth Divine 1 Thess. 5:23
Holy Spirit, End Our Sadness John 14:16-17, 16:7
Holy Spirit, Ever Dwelling 1 Cor. 2:14-16
Holy Spirit, Gift of God 1 Cor. 12:3
Holy Spirit, the Dove Sent from Heaven Matt. 3:16-17
Holy, Holy, Holy Isaiah 6:2-3
Holy, Holy, Holy, Lord God Almighty Isaiah 6:2-4
Hope of the World 1Tim. 1:1

LSB=Lutheran Service Book TLH=The Lutheran Hymnal LW=Lutheran Worship HS98=Hymnal Supplement '98 ELH=Ev. Luth. Hymnary CW=Christian
Worship LBW=Lutheran Book of Worship WOV=With One Voice. Color indicates church body resource.

T

THE
LUTHERAN CHURCH
MISSOURI SYNOD




H . . . + l':l{-IETHERAN CHURCH
Lutheran Hymn Index [Thank you to Richard Mau, Joshua Peter and the staff of LCMS Commission on Worship, 2022] BmreseuE e

HYMN TITLE Text
Hosanna Now Through Advent Mark 13:26-27
Hosanna to the Coming Lord Matt. 21:9
Hosanna to the Living Lord Matt. 21:9
Hosanna, Loud Hosanna Matt. 21:15
How Beauteous Are Their Feet Isaiah 52:7
How Blessed is the Little Flock
How Blessed is this Place O Lord Gen. 28:16-18
How Blest Are They
How Blest Are They Who Hear God's Word Isaiah 61:3
How Can | Thank Thee Lord Psalm 50:14
How Can | Thank You, Lord Col. 1:12-14
How Clear Is Our Vocation, Lord Luke 5:1-11
How Deep the Father’s Love for Us Rom. 5:6-8; 1 John 4:9-10

How Fair the Church of Christ Shall Stand

How Firm a Foundation Isaiah 28:16; 41:10; 43:1-7

How Firm a Foundation O Saints of the Lord Isaiah 28:16; 41:10; 43:1-7

How Firm a Foundation Ye Saints of the Lord Isaiah 28:16; 41:10; 43:1-7

How Good it is And How Pleasant

How Good Lord to be Here Matt. 17:1-8

How Great Thou Art Rev. 15:3b-4

How Lovely Shines the Morning Star Lam. 3:22, 23; Rev. 22:16
How Majestic Is Your Name Psalm 8:1, 9

How Marvelous God's Greatness

How Precious Is the Book Divine Psalm 119:105
How Rich at Eastertide

How Shall the Young Secure Their Hearts Psalm 119:9

How Shall They Hear the Word of God Rom. 10:14-15
How Shall they Hear, Who Have Not Heard Rom. 10:14-15
How Sweet the Name of Jesus Sounds Song of Songs 1:3
How Wide the Love of Christ Eph. 3:17b-18

I Am Alone Your God and Lord

I Am Content My Jesus Lives Again John 11:25-26

I Am Content My Jesus Liveth Still John 11:25-26

I am Content! My Jesus Ever Lives John 11:25-26

LSB=Lutheran Service Book TLH=The Lutheran Hymnal LW=Lutheran Worship HS98=Hymnal Supplement '98 ELH=Ev. Luth. Hymnary CW=Christian
Worship LBW=Lutheran Book of Worship WOV=With One Voice. Color indicates church body resource.



Lutheran Hymn Index [Thank you to Richard Mau, Joshua Peter and the staff of LCMS Commission on Worship, 2022] *h‘.‘!‘:ﬁ,‘t‘:".‘:‘:’.&‘&ﬁ

HYMN TITLE Text
I Am Content! My Jesus Lives Again John 11:25-27
I Am Jesus' Little Lamb John 21:15
I Am So Glad Each Christmas Eve Luke 2:4-7
| am so Glad When Christmas Comes Luke 2:4-7
I Am the Bread of Life John 6:35-51
I Am Trusting Thee Lord Jesus Isaiah 12:2
I Am Trusting You Lord Jesus Acts 2:38
| Bind Unto Myself Today 1 Peter 1:1-9
| Come O Savior to Your Table 1 Cor. 11:23-29
| Come to Thee O Blessed Lord John 6:37
| Come, O Savior, to Thy Table 1 Cor. 11:23-29
| Come, O Savior, to Your Table 1 Cor. 11:23-29
| do Not Come Because My Soul Rom. 7:19-25
| Fall Asleep in Jesus' Wounds Luke 2:29
| Gave My Life for Thee Phil. 1:27

Isaiah 6:8 Matt. 4:19, 28:18-
20; Mark 1:17, 16:15; Acts

| Hear the Savior Calling 16:9-10; Rom. 1:5
| Heard the Voice of Jesus Say John 6:35

I Know My Faith is Founded 2 Tim. 1:12

I Know of a Sleep in Jesus' Name Rev. 14:13

I Know that My Redeemer

I Know that My Redeemer Lives Job 19:25-27
I Know Thee Savior God Thou Art

| Lay My Sins on Jesus 1 John 1:7

| Leave All Things to God's Direction Rom. 8:28

I Lie, O Lord, within Your Care Psalm 121

| Look Not Back

I Love as You Have Promised Lord Luke 2:29-32
| Love Thy Kingdom Lord Psalm 137

I Love to Tell the Story

| Love Your Kingdom, Lord Psalm 26:8

| Pray Thee Dear Lord Jesus 1 John 3:23

| Pray You Dear Lord Jesus 1 John 3:23

| Run to Christ

| See Thee Standing Lamb of God

LSB=Lutheran Service Book TLH=The Lutheran Hymnal LW=Lutheran Worship HS98=Hymnal Supplement '98 ELH=Ev. Luth. Hymnary CW=Christian
Worship LBW=Lutheran Book of Worship WOV=With One Voice. Color indicates church body resource.



+ THE
LUTHERAN CHURCH
o MISSOURI SYNOD

Lutheran Hymn Index [Thank you to Richard Mau, Joshua Peter and the staff of LCMS Commission on Worship, 2022]

HYMN TITLE Text

| Sing As | Arise Today Psalm 59:16; 90:14

I Sing the Birth Was Born Tonight

| Stand Beside Thy Manger Here Luke 2:15-16

| Stand Beside Your Manger Here Luke 2:15-16

| Trust, O Christ, in You Alone Acts 4:12

| Trust, O Lord, Your Holy Name Psalm 31:1-5

I Walk in Danger All the Way 1 Peter 5:8-9

| Want to Walk as a Child of the Light 2 Cor. 4:4-6

I Will Greatly Rejoice in the Lord Isaiah 61:10-11

I Will Sing My Father's Praises Eph. 5:19,20

I Will Sing My Maker's Praises Psalm 103
John 8:36; Acts 13:39, Rom.

I Will Sing of My Redeemer 6,8; Eph. 1:7; Titus 2:14;
Rev. 1:5,5:9

| Would Not Live Alway | Ask Not to Stay Job 7:16

If Christ Had Not Been Raised From Death 1 Cor. 15:12-26

If God Had Not Been on Our Side Psalm 124

If God Himself Be For Me Rom. 8:31-39

If Then You Have Been Raised with Christ

If Thou But Suffer God to Guide Thee Psalm 55:22

If Thou But Trust in God to Guide Thee Psalm 55:22

If Thy Beloved Son O God Gal. 2:16

If You but Trust in God to Guide You Psalm 55:22

If Your Beloved Son, O God Gal. 2:16

I'm But a Stranger Here Heb. 11:13-16

Immortal, Invisible, God Only Wise Psalm 104:1-5, 31-35

Immovable Our Hope Remains

In a Lowly Manger Born

In Adam We Have All Been One Rom. 5:14, 17-19

In All Our Grief Eph. 4:25-32
Matt. 7:24-27; Luke 6:47-49;
John 6:68; Phil.. 3:8-9; 1

In Christ Alone Tim. 4:9-10

In Christ There is No East or West Gal. 3:26-29

In God, My Faithful God Psalm 25

In Heaven Above In Heaven Above

In Heaven Is Joy and Gladness

LSB=Lutheran Service Book TLH=The Lutheran Hymnal LW=Lutheran Worship HS98=Hymnal Supplement '98 ELH=Ev. Luth. Hymnary CW=Christian
Worship LBW=Lutheran Book of Worship WOV=With One Voice. Color indicates church body resource.



Lutheran Hymn Index [Thank you to Richard Mau, Joshua Peter and the staff of LCMS Commission on Worship, 2022] *h‘.‘!‘:ﬁ,‘t‘:".‘:‘:’.&‘&ﬁ

HYMN TITLE Text
In His Temple Now Behold Him Luke 2:22-38
In Holy Conversation Psalm 50:15
In Hope My Soul Redeemed to Bliss Unending |Rom. 5:5
In Hopelessness and Near Despair Psalm 130
In House and Home Where Man and Wife Psalm 128

In Jesus | Find My Rest and Peace

In Jesus Name

In Loud Exalted Strains Gen. 28:17

In One True God We All Believe Apostle's Creed
In Our Day of Thanksgiving

In Peace and Joy | Now Depart Luke 2:29-32
In Silent Pain the Eternal Son Matt. 10:34-39
In the Cross of Christ | Glory Gal. 6:14

In the Hour of Trial Luke 22:31, 32
In the Midst of Earthly Life 1 Sam. 20:3

In the Name which Earth and Heaven 2 Chron. 6:20
In the Quiet Consecration

In the Resurrection Job 19, 25-27
In the Shattered Bliss of Eden Gen. 3:1-24

In the Very Midst of Life Rom. 14:7-8

In Thee Alone O Christ My Lord Rom. 3:25

In Thee is Gladness John 16:20-22
In Thee Lord have | Put My Trust Psalm 31:1-5

In This Holy, Blest Communion

In This Our Happy Christmastide

In Trembling Hands Lord God We Hold

Psalm 133; Eph. 4:4-6; Phil.

In Unity and Peace 2:1-4

In Vain Would Boasting Reason Find

In You is Gladness 1 Peter 1:6-9
In You Lord | have Put My Trust Psalm 31:1-5
In You O Lord | Put My Trust Psalm 31:1-5
Infant Holy, Infant Lowly Luke 2:1-20
Invited, Lord, by Boundless Grace 1 Cor. 11:26
Isaiah in a Vision Did of Old Isaiah 6:1-4
Isaiah Mighty Seer in Spirit Soared Isaiah 6:1-4
Isaiah, Mighty Seer in Days of Old Isaiah 6:1-4

LSB=Lutheran Service Book TLH=The Lutheran Hymnal LW=Lutheran Worship HS98=Hymnal Supplement '98 ELH=Ev. Luth. Hymnary CW=Christian
Worship LBW=Lutheran Book of Worship WOV=With One Voice. Color indicates church body resource.



Lutheran Hymn Index [Thank you to Richard Mau, Joshua Peter and the staff of LCMS Commission on Worship, 2022] 1'.5‘.'?25,'1':“.?,“55':

HYMN TITLE Text
It Came Upon the Midnight Clear Luke 2:13-14
It Happened on that Fateful Night 1 Cor. 11: 23ff
It Is Not Death to Die John 11:26
It Is Well with My Soul 22?31:21; Psalm 103; Isaiah
Matt. 26:26-29; Mark 14:22-
It Was a Dark and Dismal Night 25; Luke 22:17-20; 1 Cor.
11:23-26
Jehovah, Let Me Now Adore Thee John 16:23
Jehovah, Let Me Now Adore You John 16:23
Jerusalem the Golden Rev. 21:18-23
Jerusalem Thou City Fair and High Matt. 17:1-9
Jerusalem Whose Towers Touch the Skies Matt. 17:1-9
Jerusalem, My Happy Home Psalm 137:1-6
Jerusalem, O City Fair and High Rev.. 21:2-3
Jesu, Jesu, Fill Us with Your Love John 13:14
Jesus All Our Ransom Paid John 19:30
Jesus All Thy Labor Vast Luke 23:46
Jesus and Shall It Ever Be Mark 8:38
Jesus Brightness of the Father Psalm 91:11
Jesus Calls Us o'er the Tumult John 1:40
Jesus Came, the Heavens Adoring Zech. 9:9
Jesus Christ is Risen Today Luke 24:6-7
Jesus Christ My Pride and Glory Luke 2:41-52
Jesus Christ Our Blessed Savior Heb. 10:12
Jesus Christ Our Lord Most Holy Matt. 27:50-53
Jesus Christ, My Sure Defense 1 Cor. 15:34-58
Jesus Christ, Our Blessed Savior Rom. 5:9-10
Jesus Comes Today with Healing Matt. 26:26-29
Jesus Has Come and Brings Pleasure Eternal
Jesus Has Come and Brings Pleasures Luke 2:68-79
Jesus | Live to Thee Rom. 14:8
Jesus | My Cross have Taken Luke 18:28
Jesus | Will Never Leave Luke 9:57
Jesus in Thy Dying Woes Luke 23:34
Jesus in Thy Thirst and Pain John 19:28
Jesus Jesus Only Jesus Eph. 3:19

LSB=Lutheran Service Book TLH=The Lutheran Hymnal LW=Lutheran Worship HS98=Hymnal Supplement '98 ELH=Ev. Luth. Hymnary CW=Christian
Worship LBW=Lutheran Book of Worship WOV=With One Voice. Color indicates church body resource.



Lutheran Hymn Index [Thank you to Richard Mau, Joshua Peter and the staff of LCMS Commission on Worship, 2022] *h‘.‘!‘:ﬁ,‘t‘:".‘:‘:’.&‘&ﬁ

HYMN TITLE Text
Jesus Lead Us On Luke 5:11
Jesus Lives! The Victory's Won Rom. 8:11, 35-39
Jesus Lover of My Soul Isaiah 32:2
Jesus Loves Me Matt. 19:14
Jesus My Great High Priest Heb. 9:11, 12
Jesus My Truth My Way John 14:6
Jesus O how Could It be True Mark 8:38
Jesus on the Mountain Peak Matt. 17:1-8
Jesus Paid It All
Jesus Pitying the Sighs Luke 23:43
Jesus Sat With His Disciples Matt. 5:1-12
Jesus Savior Come to Me Isaiah 26:9
Jesus Shall Reign (Where’er the Sun) Psalm 72:5-11
Jesus Shepherd in Your Arms Matt. 18:2

John 10; Heb. 13:20; 1 Peter

Jesus Shepherd of the Sheep 2:25,5:4
Jesus Sinners Does Receive Luke 15:2-4
Jesus Sinners Doth Receive Luke 15:2-4
Jesus Sinners Will Receive Luke 15:2-4
Jesus Still Lead On Luke 5:11

Jesus Sun of Righteousness

Jesus Tender Shepherd Hear Me

Jesus the Very Thought of Thee Song of Songs 1:3
Jesus the Very Thought of You Song of Songs 1:3
Jesus Thou Art Mine Forever Psalm 78:24
Jesus Thou Joy of Loving Hearts

Jesus Thy Church with Longing Eyes Rev. 1.7

Jesus Whelmed in Fears Unknown Matt. 27:46

Jesus Your Blood and Righteousness 1 John 1:7

Jesus Your Boundless Love so True John 14:15

Jesus Your Boundless Love to Me John 14:15

Jesus Your Church with Loving Eyes

Jesus! Name of Wondrous Love Acts 4:12

Jesus, Ever-Abiding Friend

Jesus, Grant that Balm and Healing Isaiah 53:4-5
Jesus, Greatest at the Table John 13:1-17
Jesus, | Will Ponder Now Isaiah 53:3-6

LSB=Lutheran Service Book TLH=The Lutheran Hymnal LW=Lutheran Worship HS98=Hymnal Supplement '98 ELH=Ev. Luth. Hymnary CW=Christian
Worship LBW=Lutheran Book of Worship WOV=With One Voice. Color indicates church body resource.



Lutheran Hymn Index

[Thank you to Richard Mau, Joshua Peter and the staff of LCMS Commission on Worship, 2022]

HYMN TITLE

Text

Jesus, in Your Dying Woes

Luke 23:34

Jesus, Lamb of God

Psalm 41, 51, 57, various

Jesus, Lead Thou On

Luke 12:32

Jesus, Loving to the End

John 19:26-27

Jesus, Name above All Names

Phil.. 2:8-11

Jesus, Once with Sinners Numbered

Isaiah 53:12

Jesus, Priceless Treasure

1 Peter 1:18-19

Jesus, Refuge of the Weary

Mark 15:29-30

Jesus, Remember Me Luke 23:42
Jesus, Savior, Pilot Me Matt. 8:23-27

Matt. 17:1-13; Mark 9:2-8;
Jesus, Take Us To The Mountain Luke 9:28-36

Jesus, Thank You

Luke 12:37, 13:29, 22:30,
various

Jesus, Thy Blood and Righteousness Isaiah 61:10
Jesus, Thy Boundless Love to Me Eph. 3:16-21
Jesus, Your Blood and Righteousness Isaiah 61:10
Jesus, Your Boundless Love to Me Eph. 3:16-21
Join All the Glorious Names Heb. 9:11, 12
Joy Has Dawned Luke 2:1-20
Joy to the World the Lord is Come Psalm 98
Joyful, Joyful We Adore Thee Psalm 5:11

Joyous Light of Heavenly Glory

Joyously I'll Praise My Savior

Psalm 103:17; 146; Isaiah
54:10; Jer. 31:3

Jubilate Deo

Psalm 100

Judge Eternal Throned in Splendor

Psalm 59:16

Just as | am, Without One Plea

John 1:29; 6:37

King of Glory King of Peace

Kyrie Various
Kyrie! God, Father in Heaven Above Psalm 28:2
Kyrie—lI Mark 10:47
Kyrie—II Psalm 51:1
Lamb of God John 1:29
Lamb of God John 1:29
Lamb of God John 1:29
Lamb of God Pure and Sinless John 1:29

LSB=Lutheran Service Book TLH=The Lutheran Hymnal LW=Lutheran Worship HS98=Hymnal Supplement '98 ELH=Ev. Luth. Hymnary CW=Christian
Worship LBW=Lutheran Book of Worship WOV=With One Voice. Color indicates church body resource.

T

THE
LUTHERAN CHURCH
MISSOURI SYNOD




Lutheran Hymn Index [Thank you to Richard Mau, Joshua Peter and the staff of LCMS Commission on Worship, 2022]

HYMN TITLE Text
Lamb Of God We Fall before Thee Heb. 12:2
Lamb Of God We Fall before You Heb. 12:2
Lamb of God, Pure and Holy John 1:29
Lamp of Our Feet Whereby We Trace Psalm 119:105
Lead Me, Guide Me Psalm 5:8
Lead Me, Lord Psalm 4:8, 5:8
Lead On O King Eternal
Let All Mortal Flesh Keep Silence Acts 1:10-11

Let All the World In Every Corner Sing

Let All Things Now Living

Psalm 148; 150:6

Let All Together Praise Our God Luke 2:1-20
Let Children Hear the Mighty Deeds Psalm 78:5-8
Let Me Be Thine Forever Psalm 119:10
Let Me Be Yours Forever Rom. 6:16
Let Our Gladness Banish Sadness Luke 2:1-16

Let Our Gladness Have No End

Rom. 5:11; 8:32-33

Let Songs of Praises Fill the Sky

Rom. 5:5

Let the Children Come to Me

Let the Earth Now Praise the Lord

Acts 3:24-26

Let the Vineyards Be Fruitful

Psalm 104:14-15

Let the Whole Creation Cry

Let Thoughtless Thousands Choose the Road

Phil. 1:21

Let Us All with Gladsome Voice

Luke 2:10-14, 20

Let Us Break Bread Together on Our Knees

Let Us Ever Walk with Jesus Matt. 16:24
Let Us With a Gladsome Mind

Levavi Oculos Psalm 121

Lift Every Voice and Sing Ex. 15:1-21
Lift High the Cross John 12:32
Lift Up Your Heads You Mighty Gates Psalm 24:7-10
Lift Up Your Heads, O Gates Psalm 24:7-10
Lift Up Your Heads, Ye Mighty Gates Psalm 24:7-10
Lift Up Your Heads, You Everlasting Doors Psalm 24:3-10
Lift Up Your Heads, You Mighty Gates Psalm 24:7-10
Light of Light, O Sole-Begotten John 1:1-17
Light of the Minds that Know Him

Like the Golden Sun Ascending Acts 2:32

LSB=Lutheran Service Book TLH=The Lutheran Hymnal LW=Lutheran Worship HS98=Hymnal Supplement '98 ELH=Ev. Luth. Hymnary CW=Christian
Worship LBW=Lutheran Book of Worship WOV=With One Voice. Color indicates church body resource.

T

THE
LUTHERAN CHURCH
MISSOURI SYNOD




Lutheran Hymn Index

[Thank you to Richard Mau, Joshua Peter and the staff of LCMS Commission on Worship, 2022]

+ THE
LUTHERAN CHURCH
o MISSOURI SYNOD

AYNIN TITLE Text LSBF TLW# LW# HSO8% ELN# CW21# CWS# CWO3k LBWA WOV#
Listen, God Is Calling 2 Thess. 2:14 712
Lo God to Heaven Ascendeth Psalm 47:5-7
Lo How a Rose is Growing Isaiah 11:1-2 58
Lo Judah's Lion Wins the Strife Rev. 5:5
Lo Many Shall Come from the East and the West|Matt. 8:11, 12 313
Lo! He Comes with Clouds Descending Rev. 1.7 27
Lo, How a Rose e're Blooming |saiah 11:1-2 58
Long Before the World Is Waking John 21:1-17
Look from Thy Sphere of Endless Day |saiah 35 402
Look from Your Sphere of Endless Day Isaiah 35 402
Look Now He Stands Stones Could Not Hold Him Down 152
Look O Look the Sight is Glorious Phil. 2:9-11 156
Look Oh Look the Sight is Glorious Phil. 2:9-11 156
Look Toward the Mountain of the Lord Ex. 19:16
Look Toward the Mountain of the Lord Heb. 12:18-24
Look, Ye Saints, the Sight Is Glorious Phil. 2:9-11 156
Lord as a Pilgrim Through Life | Go 485
Lord as Thou Wilt Deal Thou with Me Psalm 40:8
Lord Christ When You First Came to Earth 421
Lord Dismiss Us with Thy Blessing Num. 6:24-26 259
Lord God the Holy Ghost 162
Lord God to You We All Give Praise Heb. 1:14
Lord God We All to Thee Give Praise Heb. 1:14
Lord God Who Art My Father Dear
Lord God, to Thee We Give All Praise Matt. 18:10
Lord God, to You We Give All Praise Matt. 18:10
Lord Hear the Voice of My Complaint
Lord Jesus Christ My Life My Light Luke 23:33
Lord Jesus Christ My Savior Blest Psalm 119:170
Lord Jesus Christ Thou hast Prepared 1 Cor. 11:26 208
Lord Jesus Christ Thou Living Bread John 6:48
Lord Jesus Christ True Man and God
Lord Jesus Christ Will You not Stay Luke 24:29
Lord Jesus Christ You Have Bestowed
Lord Jesus Christ You Set Us Free Heb. 13:15
Lord Jesus Christ, Be Present Now Psalm 43:3-4 253

Lord Jesus Christ, Life-Giving Bread

John 6:33-35, 48-51

LSB=Lutheran Service Book TLH=The Lutheran Hymnal LW=Lutheran Worship HS98=Hymnal Supplement '98 ELH=Ev. Luth. Hymnary CW=Christian
Worship LBW=Lutheran Book of Worship WOV=With One Voice. Color indicates church body resource.



+ THE
LUTHERAN CHURCH
o MISSOURI SYNOD

Lutheran Hymn Index [Thank you to Richard Mau, Joshua Peter and the staff of LCMS Commission on Worship, 2022]

HYMN TITLE Text
Lord Jesus Christ, Our Savior King Acts 6:1-7
Lord Jesus Christ, the Children's Friend Psalm 78:1-8
Lord Jesus Christ, the Church's Head Eph. 2:19-21
Lord Jesus Christ, We Humbly Pray 1 Cor. 10:16-17
Lord Jesus Christ, with Us Abide Luke 24:29
Lord Jesus Christ, You Have Prepared 1Cor. 11:23-28
Lord Jesus Thou art Going Forth John 19:16-17
Lord Jesus Thou the Church's Head Col. 2:10
Lord Jesus Though but Two or Three
Lord Jesus We Give Thanks to Thee Heb. 13:15
Lord Jesus Who art Come 1Cor. 4:1

Lord Jesus You are Going Forth

Lord Jesus You Have Come

Lord Jesus, Think on Me Psalm 51:6-12
Lord Keep Us Steadfast in Thy Word John 8:31

Lord Lead the Way the Savior Went Matt. 25:40
Lord of All Good Rom. 12:1

Lord of All Hopefulness Psalm 55:16-17
Lord of All Nations, Grant Me Grace Phil. 1:9

Lord of Glory Who hast Bought Us Acts 20:35
Lord of Glory, You have Bought Us 1 John 3:16-19

Lord of Light Your Name Outstanding

Lord of Lords the Sparkling Heavens

Lord of My Life Whose Tender Care Psalm 95:6

Lord of Our Growing Years

Lord of Our Life Psalm 79:9

Lord of the Church We Humbly Pray Isaiah 6:7

Lord of the Harvest Hear Matt. 9:38

Lord of the Home

Lord of the Living Harvest Luke 10:2

Lord of the Worlds Above Psalm 84

Lord Open Thou My Heart to Hear Psalm 119:131-133, 140

Lord Our God With Praise We Come Before You

Lord Receive this Company

Lord Save Your World in Bitter Need

Lord Speak to Us That We May Speak

Lord Teach Us How to Pray Aright

LSB=Lutheran Service Book TLH=The Lutheran Hymnal LW=Lutheran Worship HS98=Hymnal Supplement '98 ELH=Ev. Luth. Hymnary CW=Christian
Worship LBW=Lutheran Book of Worship WOV=With One Voice. Color indicates church body resource.



+ THE
LUTHERAN CHURCH
o MISSOURI SYNOD

Lutheran Hymn Index [Thank you to Richard Mau, Joshua Peter and the staff of LCMS Commission on Worship, 2022]

HYMN TITLE Text
Lord Tis Not that | did Choose You John 15:16
Lord to Thee | Make Confession Psalm 139:7-10
Lord to You Immortal Praise Hab 3:17, 18
Lord We Come before Thee Now Psalm 27:8
Lord We Confess Our Numerous Faults Titus 3:3, 7
Lord When We Bend before Thy Throne Psalm 32:1
Lord When Your Glory | Shall See Rev. 7, 19, 21, various
Lord While for All Mankind We Pray Rom. 13:1-7
Lord While for Humankind We Pray Rom. 13:1-7
Lord Who at Cana's Wedding-Feast John 2:1-11

Lord Who the Night You Were Betrayed Did Pray

Lord With Glowing Heart I'd Praise Thee

Lord You | Love with All My Heart Psalm 18

Lord You Love the Cheerful Giver

Lord, as the Day Begins

Lord, Bid Your Servant Go in Peace Luke 2:29-32

Lord, Bless Your Word to All the Young John 10:27-30

Lord, Dismiss Us with Your Blessing Num. 6:24-26

Lord, Enthroned in Heavenly Splendor Rev. 1:5-6

Lord, Have Mercy Acts 2:21; Rom. 10:13

Lord, Have Mercy on Us

Lord, Help Us Ever to Retain Psalm 119:9-12

Lord, Help Us Walk Your Servant Way Mark 10:35-45

Lord, It Belongs Not to My Care Phil. 1:21-26

Lord, Keep Us Steadfast in Your Word Psalm 119:5-10

Lord, Now You Let Your Servant Luke 2:29-32

Lord, Open Now My Heart to Hear Psalm 119:131-133, 140

Lord, Support Us All Day Long Ex. 13:21

Lord, Take My Hand and Lead Me John 10:27-28

Lord, Teach Us How to Pray Ma.ltt. 6:5-13; 7:7-11; Luke
11:1-3

Lord, Thee | Love with All My Heart 1 John 4:19

Lord, This Day We've Come to Worship Psalm 86:12

Lord, 'Tis Not that | did Choose Thee John 15:16

Lord, to You | Make Confession Psalm 51:3-11, 17

Lord, When You Came as Welcome Guest John 2:1-11

LSB=Lutheran Service Book TLH=The Lutheran Hymnal LW=Lutheran Worship HS98=Hymnal Supplement '98 ELH=Ev. Luth. Hymnary CW=Christian
Worship LBW=Lutheran Book of Worship WOV=With One Voice. Color indicates church body resource.



* THE
LUTHERAN CHURCH
o MISSOURI SYNOD

Lutheran Hymn Index [Thank you to Richard Mau, Joshua Peter and the staff of LCMS Commission on Worship, 2022]

HYMN TITLE Text
. Psalm 10:12; 72:12-14; Jer.
Lord, Who Left the Highest Heaven 22:16: 2 Thess. 1:11-12
Lord, Whose Love in Humble Service
Lord, Whose Love through Humble Service Matt. 25:44-40
Luke 10:2; 2 Thess. 2:11-12;
Lord, You Call Us as Your People 2 Thess. 1:11-12
. Isaiah 7:14; Matt. 1:21-23;
Lord, You Were Rich beyond All Splendor Luke 2:6-7
Lost in the Night Do the People Yet Languish
Love Came Down at Christmas John 1:1-5
Love Consecrates the Humblest Act
Love Divine, All Loves Excelling Psalm 85:7-8
Love Has Come Luke 2:1-14; John 3:16; 1
John 4:8-9
Love in Christ is Strong and Living Col. 3:12-14
Love is the Gracious Gift
Luther’'s Morning and Evening Prayer
Magnificat Luke 1:46
Magnificent, Marvelous, Matchless Love Various
Make Songs of Joy to Christ Our Head 1 Cor. 15:55-57
Maker of the Earth and Heaven
Mark How the Lamb of God's Self-Offering Matt. 3:13-16
Master of Eager Youth
May God Bestow on Us His Grace Psalm 67:1-2
May God Embrace Us with His Grace Psalm 67:1-2
May God the Father of Our Lord 1 Peter 5:10
May the Grace of Christ Our Savior 2 Cor. 13:14; Eph. 4:3-6
May the Mind of Christ My Savior
May the Peace of God
May We Thy Precepts Lord Fulffill Matt. 6:10
May We Your Precepts Lord Fulfill Matt. 6:10
Morning Breaks upon the Tomb Luke 24:3
Most Ancient of All Mysteries
My Country Tis of Thee
My Course is Run, Praise God, My Course is Run 2 Tim. 4:7
My Faith Looks Trustingly Eph. 3:12

LSB=Lutheran Service Book TLH=The Lutheran Hymnal LW=Lutheran Worship HS98=Hymnal Supplement '98 ELH=Ev. Luth. Hymnary CW=Christian
Worship LBW=Lutheran Book of Worship WOV=With One Voice. Color indicates church body resource.



Lutheran Hymn Index [Thank you to Richard Mau, Joshua Peter and the staff of LCMS Commission on Worship, 2022]

HYMN TITLE Text
My Faith Looks Up to Thee John 1:29, 36
My God Accept My Heart This Day Psalm 119:10
My God and Is Thy Table Spread
My God How Wonderful Thou Art
My God My Father Make Me Strong Psalm 143:8
My God My Father While | Stray Matt. 26:42

My God Will Never Leave Me

Joshua 24:16

My Heart Is Filled with Thankfulness

Psalm 69:30; Col. 2:6-7;

Heb. 12:18

My Heart is Longing to Praise My Savior

My Hope is Built on Nothing Less

Acts 4:11-12, 1 Tim. 1:1

My Inmost Heart Now Raises Psalm 118:1
My Jesus as Thou Wilt Mark 14:36
My Lord, What a Morning Rev. 8:12
My Maker Be Thou Nigh Psalm 119:8
My Maker Be With Me Psalm 119:8
My Maker Now be Nigh Psalm 119:8
My Savior Sinners Doth Receive Luke 15:2

My Shepherd Will Supply My Need

My Song is Love Unknown

Isaiah 52:13—53:3

My Soul Be on Thy Guard 1 Thess. 5:6
My Soul Doth Magnify the Lord Luke 1:46-55
My Soul Finds Rest in God Alone Psalm 62

My Soul in Stillness Waits

My Soul Now Bless Thy Maker Psalm 103
My Soul Now Bless Your Maker Psalm 103
My Soul Now Magnifies the Lord Luke 1:46-55
My Soul Rejoices Luke 1:46-55
My Soul, Now Praise Your Maker Psalm 103

My Soul's Best Friend What Joy and Blessing

Song of Songs 5:16

My Spirit on Thy Care

Psalm 31

My Worth Is Not in What | Own

Luke 12:13-21

Nature with Open Volume Stands

Near the Cross Was Mary Weeping

Nearer My God to Thee Gen. 28:10-19
New Songs of Celebration Render Psalm 98
No Saint on Earth Lives Life to Self Alone Rom. 8:38-39

LSB=Lutheran Service Book TLH=The Lutheran Hymnal LW=Lutheran Worship HS98=Hymnal Supplement '98 ELH=Ev. Luth. Hymnary CW=Christian
Worship LBW=Lutheran Book of Worship WOV=With One Voice. Color indicates church body resource.

T

THE
LUTHERAN CHURCH
MISSOURI SYNOD




Lutheran Hymn Index [Thank you to Richard Mau, Joshua Peter and the staff of LCMS Commission on Worship, 2022] *h‘.‘!‘:ﬁ,‘t‘:".‘:‘:’.&‘&ﬁ

HYMN TITLE Text
No Temple Now, No Gift of Price Heb. 9:11-28
No Tramp of Soldiers' Marching Feet Luke 19:36-40
Not All the Blood of Beasts Heb. 10:1-4
Not Alone for Mighty Empire
Not for Tongues of Heaven's Angels 1Cor. 13
Not in Anger Mighty God
Not Unto Us Psalm 115:1
Not What My Hands Have Done
Not What These Hands have Done Eph. 2:8-9
Now All the Vault of Heaven Resounds Rev. 5:13; 7:11-12
Now All the Woods are Sleeping
Now Are the Days Fulfilled Gal. 4:4
Now Calm Your Heart 1 Cor. 15; 2 Thess. 4:13-18

Now Christ is Risen

Now Christ the Sinless Son of God

Now Greet the Swiftly Changing Year Psalm 65:11

Now Hail the Day So Rich in Cheer Isaiah 9:6

Now Hush Your Cries and Shed No Tear

Now | have Found the Firm Foundation 1Cor. 3:11

Now | have Found the Ground Wherein

Now Is Eternal Life Col. 3:1-4

Now Lay We Calmly in the Grave

Now Let All Loudly Sing Praise 1 Chron. 29:11, 12

Matt. 28:6; Mark 16:6; Luke

Now Let the Heavens Be Joyful 24-6: John 16:20-22

Now Let Triumphant Faith Dispel

Now Let Us All, in Hymns of Praise

Now Let Us Come Before Him Psalm 91:1

Now May He Who from the Dead Heb. 13:20, 21
Now Praise the Lord Psalm 148, 150
Now Praise We Christ the Holy One Phil. 2:6, 7

Now Rest Beneath Night's Shadow Psalm 4:8; 91:4
Now Sing We, Now Rejoice Luke 2:1-14
Now Thank We All Our God Psalm 107:21-22
Now Thank We All Our God Eccl. 50:22-24
Now that the Day hath Reached Its Close Psalm 139:12

LSB=Lutheran Service Book TLH=The Lutheran Hymnal LW=Lutheran Worship HS98=Hymnal Supplement '98 ELH=Ev. Luth. Hymnary CW=Christian
Worship LBW=Lutheran Book of Worship WOV=With One Voice. Color indicates church body resource.



+ THE
LUTHERAN CHURCH
o MISSOURI SYNOD

Lutheran Hymn Index [Thank you to Richard Mau, Joshua Peter and the staff of LCMS Commission on Worship, 2022]

HYMN TITLE Text
Now that the Daylight Fills the Sky Psalm 143:8-12
Now the Day Is Over Prov 3:24
Now the Green Blades Rise from the Buried Grain
Now the Hour of Worship O'er Psalm 121:8
Now the Light has Gone Away Psalm 4:8
Now the Shades of Night are Gone Psalm 121
Now the Silence Rev. 19:7-9
Now We Join in Celebration
Now, My Tongue, the Mystery Telling 1 Cor. 11:23-26
O Bless the Lord My Soul
O Bless the Lord, My Soul Psalm 103
O Blessed Day When First was Poured Gal. 4:4-5
O Blessed Home Where Man and Wife Psalm 128
O Blessed Light, O Trinity 1 John 1:5-7
O Blessed Spring John 15:1-5
O Blessed Sun Whose Splendor
O Blessed, Holy Trinity Psalm 59:16-17
O Blest the House Whate'er Befall Luke 2:41-52
O Bread of Life From Heaven
O Bride of Christ, Rejoice Matt. 21:1-16
O Chief of Cities Bethlehem Matt. 2:1-2, 10-11
O Christ Our King Creator Lord
O Christ Our Light O Radiance True Luke 1:79
O Christ the Healer We Have Come
O Christ You Are the Light and Day John 8:12
O Christ, Our Hope, Our Heart's Desire Col. 1:5, 20, 23, 27
O Christ, Our True and Only Light Isaiah 60:1-3
O Christ, Thou Lamb of God John 1:29
O Christ, Who Art the Light and Day John 8:12
O Christ, Who Called the Twelve Matt. 10:1-42
O Christ, Who Shared Our Mortal Life Healing scriptures
O Christ, You Walked the Road Matt. 4:1-11
O Christians Haste
O Church, Arise
O Come, All Ye Faithful Luke 2:15
O Come, O Come, Emmanuel Isaiah 7:10-14
O Darkest Woe Matt. 27:57-60

LSB=Lutheran Service Book TLH=The Lutheran Hymnal LW=Lutheran Worship HS98=Hymnal Supplement '98 ELH=Ev. Luth. Hymnary CW=Christian
Worship LBW=Lutheran Book of Worship WOV=With One Voice. Color indicates church body resource.



Lutheran Hymn Index [Thank you to Richard Mau, Joshua Peter and the staff of LCMS Commission on Worship, 2022]

HYMN TITLE Text
O Day Full of Grace Acts 2:1-4
O Day of Rest and Gladness Heb. 4:1

O Dearest Jesus, What Law Hast Thou Broken

Luke 23:20-24

O Dearest Jesus, What Law Have You Broken

Luke 23:20-24

O Dearest Lord, Thy Sacred Head

O Enter Lord Thy Temple Acts 2:17

O Faithful God Thanks Be to Thee Psalm 6:1

O Father May Thy Word Prevalil

O Father, All Creating Matt. 19:4-6
O for a Faith that Will Not Shrink Luke 17:5

O Fount of Good for All Your Love Psalm 116:12
O Gladsome Light, O Grace John 1:9

O God Be with Us Psalm 121:3
O God Empower Us to Stem

O God From God O God From Light Psalm 43:3

O God | Love Thee Not That My Poor Love

O God Most High, Your Saints Below

2 Cor.7:14; Psalm 33:12,
144:15

O God of Earth and Altar

O God of Every Nation

O God of God, O Light of Light

Rev. 5:12-13

O God of Jacob by Whose Hand

Gen. 28:20-22

O God of Light

Psalm 119:105

O God of Light's Great Mystery

O God of Love, O King of Peace

Psalm 46:9

O God of Mercy God of Light

Luke 10:36, 37

O God of Mercy, God of Might

Luke 10:36, 37

O God of Youth Whose Spirit in Our Hearts is Stirring

O God Our Help in Ages Past Psalm 90

O God Our Lord Thy Holy Word Rev. 14:6, 7
O God Our Lord Your Holy Word Rev. 14:6, 7
O God Send Heralds Who Will Never Falter

O God Thou Faithful God 1 Kings 3:5
O God Whose Will is Life and Good Psalm 146:8

O God Your Hand the Heavens Made

O God, Forsake Me Not

Psalm 38:21-22

O God, My Faithful God

1 John 5:14-15

LSB=Lutheran Service Book TLH=The Lutheran Hymnal LW=Lutheran Worship HS98=Hymnal Supplement '98 ELH=Ev. Luth. Hymnary CW=Christian
Worship LBW=Lutheran Book of Worship WOV=With One Voice. Color indicates church body resource.

T

THE
LUTHERAN CHURCH
MISSOURI SYNOD




Lutheran Hymn Index [Thank you to Richard Mau, Joshua Peter and the staff of LCMS Commission on Worship, 2022] 1'.5‘.'?:5,'1':“.?,“55';

HYMN TITLE Text
O God, O Lord of Heaven and Earth John 1:1-7
O Gracious Lord, | Firmly Am Believing Matt. 22:1-14
O Gracious Lord, With Love Draw Near Matt. 28:19

O Happy Day When We Shall Stand

O Happy Home Where Thou art Loved Most DealGen. 18:19

O Holy Blessed Trinity Psalm 5:3
O Holy Ghost Thou Gift Divine

O Holy Spirit, Enter In 1 Cor. 3:16
O Holy Spirit, Grant Us Grace Rom. 5:1-5
O How Blest Are Ye Whose Toils Are Ended Rev. 14:13
O How Great Is Thy Compassion 2 Cor. 9:15

O How Holy is This Place

O How Shall | Receive Thee

O Jesus at Your Altar Now

O Jesus Blessed Lord My Praise 2 Cor. 9:15
O Jesus Blessed Lord to Thee 2 Cor. 9:15
O Jesus Blessed Lord to You 2 Cor. 9:15

O Jesus Christ All Praise to Thee

O Jesus Christ May Grateful Hymns be Rising

O Jesus Christ Your Manger Is Luke 2:7
O Jesus Christ, Thy Manger Is Luke 2:7
O Jesus Christ, true Lamb of God John 1:29

O Jesus | Have Promised

O Jesus Joy of Loving Hearts

O Jesus King of Glory Matt. 2:1-12

O Jesus Lamb of God Thou Art John 1:29

O Jesus Lamb of God You Are John 1:29

O Jesus Lord of Heavenly Grace

O Jesus So Sweet, O Jesus So Mild Gal. 4:4-5
Isaiah 42:1-4; Matt. 12:18-

O Jesus, Grant Me Hope and Comfort 21: Rom. 5:1.5

O Jesus, King Most Wonderful Luke 19:38

O Kingly Love that Faithfully Matt. 22:1-14

O Light of Gentile Nations Luke 2:32

O Light of God's Most Wondrous Love

O Light Whose Splendor Rev. 21:22-27

O Little Flock, Fear Not the Foe Luke 12:32

LSB=Lutheran Service Book TLH=The Lutheran Hymnal LW=Lutheran Worship HS98=Hymnal Supplement '98 ELH=Ev. Luth. Hymnary CW=Christian
Worship LBW=Lutheran Book of Worship WOV=With One Voice. Color indicates church body resource.



Lutheran Hymn Index [Thank you to Richard Mau, Joshua Peter and the staff of LCMS Commission on Worship, 2022]

HYMN TITLE Text
O Little Town of Bethlehem Luke 2:1-15
O Little Town of Bethlehem Micah 5:2
O Living Bread from Heaven 1 Cor. 11:23-26
O Lord How Shall | Meet Thee Matt. 21:1-9
O Lord How Shall | Meet You Matt. 21:1-9
O Lord | Sing with Lips and Heart Psalm 92:1
O Lord in Prayer You Spent the Night Luke 6:12
O Lord Look Down from Heaven Behold Psalm 12
O Lord My God | Cry to Thee Psalm 116:9
O Lord Now Let Your Servant Luke 2:29-32
O Lord of Heaven and Earth and Sea Matt. 10:8
O Lord of Hosts, Whose Glory Fills Isaiah 60:13

O Lord of Light Who Made the Stars

Psalm 30:10-12

O Lord of Nations

O Lord Our Father shall We be Confounded Psalm 22:5
O Lord Our Father Thanks and Praise Psalm 107:1
O Lord Our Father Thanks to Thee Psalm 107:1

O Lord Our God Your Gracious Hand

O Lord Send Forth Your Spirit

O Lord We Praise Thee Bless Thee and Adore THPsalm 118:1
O Lord We Praise You Bless You and Adore You|Psalm 118:1
O Lord We Welcome Thee Isaiah 9:6

O Lord Who in Thy Love Divine

O Lord Whose Bounteous Hand Again Psalm 65:9
O Lord You Have in Your Pure Grace

O Lord, Hear My Prayer Psalm 31:12
O Lord, My Rock and My Redeemer

O Lord, Our Lord

O Lord, Take Pity Once You've Seen

O Lord, Throughout These Forty Days Luke 4:1-13

O Lord, We Praise Thee

1 Cor. 11:23-26

O Lord, We Praise You

1 Cor. 11:23-26

O Love Divine How Sweet Thou Art

O Love that Casts Out Fear

O Love that Will Not Let Me Go

O Love Who Madest Me to Wear

1 John 4:16

O Love, How Deep

Eph. 3:17b-21

LSB=Lutheran Service Book TLH=The Lutheran Hymnal LW=Lutheran Worship HS98=Hymnal Supplement '98 ELH=Ev. Luth. Hymnary CW=Christian
Worship LBW=Lutheran Book of Worship WOV=With One Voice. Color indicates church body resource.

T

THE
LUTHERAN CHURCH
MISSOURI SYNOD




Lutheran Hymn Index [Thank you to Richard Mau, Joshua Peter and the staff of LCMS Commission on Worship, 2022] *h‘.‘!‘:ﬁ,‘t‘:".‘:‘:’.&‘&ﬁ

HYMN TITLE Text

O Master Let Me Walk With You

O Master of the Loving Heart

O Morning Star, How Fair and Bright Rev. 22:16

O One With God the Father

O Paschal Feast What Joy is Thine

O People Rise and Labor Luke 3:4,5

O Perfect Life of Love John 19:30

O Perfect Love Ruth 1:17

O Perfect Love All Human Thought Transcending|Ruth 1:17

O Rejoice, All Christians, Loudly Luke 2:10-14

O Rejoice, Ye Christians, Loudly Luke 2:10-14

O Sacred Head, Now Wounded Psalm 22:6-8

O Savior of Our Fallen Race John 1:1-5, 14

O Savior, Precious Savior 1 Peter 1:8-9

O Savior, Rend the Heavens Wide Isaiah 64:1

O Sing Jubilee to the Lord Every Land Psalm 100

O Sing of Christ John 1:1, 4, 10-14
O Sing to the Lord Psalm 98

O Sing with Exultation Psalm 118:15, 16

O Sinner Come Thy Sin to Mourn

O Son of God We Wait for Thee

O Son of God, in Galilee Mark 7:32-37
O Sons and Daughters of the King Mark 16:5-7
O Spirit of Life O Spirit of God

O Spirit of the Living God Acts 2:3

O Splendor of God's Glory Bright 2Cor. 4:6

O Splendor of the Father's Light John 8:12

O That | Had a Thousand Voices Psalm 148:1
O That | Had a Thousand Voices Psalm 148:1
O That the Lord Would Guide My Ways Psalm 119:5, 33
O Thou from Whom All Goodness Flows Neh. 13:31
O Thou Love Unbounded John 16:27
O Thou that Hear'st when Sinners Cry Psalm 51

O Thou Who Hast of Thy Pure Grace

O Thou Who Once in Galilee Mark 7:32-37
O Thou Whose Feet have Climbed Life's Hill 1 Cor. 16:13
O Trinity Most Blessed Light Psalm 16:9

LSB=Lutheran Service Book TLH=The Lutheran Hymnal LW=Lutheran Worship HS98=Hymnal Supplement '98 ELH=Ev. Luth. Hymnary CW=Christian
Worship LBW=Lutheran Book of Worship WOV=With One Voice. Color indicates church body resource.



Lutheran Hymn Index [Thank you to Richard Mau, Joshua Peter and the staff of LCMS Commission on Worship, 2022]

HYMN TITLE Text
O Trinity O Blessed Light Psalm 16:9
O Trinity, O Trinity 2 Cor. 4:6-7
O Watch and Pray
O What Precious Balm and Healing 1 Peter 2:24
O Wondrous Type! O Vision Fair Luke 9:28-36
O Word of God Incarnate John 1:14
O Worship the King Psalm 104
O Zion Haste Your Mission High Fulfilling
O'er Jerusalem Thou Weepest Luke 19:41
O'er the Distant Mountains Breaking Matt. 24:42
O'er the Gloomy Hills of Darkness Rev. 14:6
Of my Life the Life O Jesus
Of the Father's Love Begotten 1Tim. 3:16
Of the Glorious Body Telling
Of Zion's Honor Angels Sing
Oh Bless the Lord My Soul Psalm 108:1-7
Oh Blessed Home Where Man and Wife Psalm 128
Oh Come All Ye Faithful Luke 2:15
Oh Come My Soul
Oh Come Oh Come Emmanuel Isaiah 59:20
Oh Darkest Woe Acts 3:15
Oh Enter Lord Thy Temple Acts 2:17
Oh for a Faith that Will Not Shrink Luke 17:5
Oh Gladsome Light of the Father Immortal
Oh Happy Day When We Shall Stand
Oh How Blest Are Ye Whose Toils Are Ended Rev. 14:13
Oh How Blest Are You Whose Toils Are Ended |Rev. 14:13
Oh How Great Is Thy Compassion 2 Cor. 9:15
Oh Love How Deep How Broad How High Eph. 3:17b-21
Oh Perfect Life of Love
Oh Praise the Lord My Soul
Oh Rejoice All Christians Loudly 2 Cor. 8:9
Oh Rejoice Ye Christians Loudly 2 Cor. 8:9
Oh Sing My Soul Your Maker's Praise
Oh Sing to the Lord Psalm 100
Oh Sing with Exultation Psalm 118:15, 16
Oh That | Had a Thousand Voices Psalm 148:1

LSB=Lutheran Service Book TLH=The Lutheran Hymnal LW=Lutheran Worship HS98=Hymnal Supplement '98 ELH=Ev. Luth. Hymnary CW=Christian
Worship LBW=Lutheran Book of Worship WOV=With One Voice. Color indicates church body resource.

T

THE
LUTHERAN CHURCH
MISSOURI SYNOD




Lutheran Hymn Index

[Thank you to Richard Mau, Joshua Peter and the staff of LCMS Commission on Worship, 2022]

+ THE
LUTHERAN CHURCH
o MISSOURI SYNOD

HYMN TITLE Text LSB# TLH# LW# HS'98# ELH# CW'21# CWS# CW'O3# LBW# WOV#

Oh That | Had a Thousand Voices Psalm 148:1 443 560
Oh Wondrous Type Oh Vision Fair Matt. 2:1-11 223 80
Oh Worship the King Psalm 104 548
Oh, Blest the House Joshuaua 24:15b 512
Oh, for a Thousand Tongues to Sing Psalm 96:1-3 559
Oh, How Blest Are They Rev. 14:13
Oh, How Good It Is Psalm 133
Oh, How Great Is Your Compassion Titus 3:4-7
Oh, That the Lord Would Guide My Ways Psalm 119:5, 33,133, 176 480
Oh, That You Would Rend the Heavens Isaiah 64:1-9
Oh, What Their Joy Rev. 7:10-17 337

Mark 16:19; Luke 24:50;
On Christ’s Ascension | Now Build John 14:1-4; Acts 1:9-11;

Heb. 6:19-20
On Christmas Night All Christians Sing Luke 2:10-14, 20
On Christ's Ascension | Now Build John 14:3
On Eagles' Wings Psalm 91:1-12 779
On Galilee's High Mountain Matt. 28:16-20
On Jordan's Bank the Baptist's Cry Matt. 3:1-6 36
On Jordan's Bank the Herald's Cry Matt. 3:1-6 36
On Mary Virgin Undefiled
On My Heart Imprint Thine Image Luke 23:38 102
On My Heart Imprint Thine Image - Choir Luke 23:38
On My Heart Imprint Your Image Rom. 8:29 102
On Our Way Rejoicing 260
On This Day Earth Shall Ring Luke 2:1-20
On What has Now Been Sown Mark 4:26-29 261
Once Again My Heart Rejoices Luke 2:11 46
Once He Came in Blessing Luke 4:17-19 312
Once In Royal David's City Luke 2:4-7 643
Once in the Blest Baptismal Waters Gal. 3:26-27
One There Is Above All Others 298
One Thing Needful Luke 10:42
One Thing's Needful Lord This Treasure Luke 10:42
One Thy Light, the Temple Filling Isaiah 6:8
Only-Begotten, Word of God Eternal 1 Kings 8:27-30 375
Onward, Christian Soldiers Matt. 16:18 509

LSB=Lutheran Service Book TLH=The Lutheran Hymnal LW=Lutheran Worship HS98=Hymnal Supplement '98 ELH=Ev. Luth. Hymnary CW=Christian
Worship LBW=Lutheran Book of Worship WOV=With One Voice. Color indicates church body resource.




Lutheran Hymn Index [Thank you to Richard Mau, Joshua Peter and the staff of LCMS Commission on Worship, 2022] 1'.5‘.'?:5,'1':“.?,“55';

HYMN TITLE Text
Open Now Thy Gates of Beauty Psalm 100:4
Open, Lovely Doors
Order My Life, Lord, as You Will
Our Blessed Savior Seven Times Spoke Heb. 5:7
Our Children Jesus Calls Mark 10:14
Our Father Thou in Heaven Above Matt. 6:9-13
Our Father Throned in Heaven Above Matt. 6:9-13; Luke 11:2-4
Our Father Who Are in Heaven—I Matt. 6:9-13
Our Father Who Are in Heaven—Ila Matt. 6:9-13
Our Father Who Are in Heaven—IIb Matt. 6:9-13
Our Father, By Whose Name Joshuaua 24:15
Our Father, Who From Heaven Above Matt. 6:9-13
Our Father, Who From Heaven Above Matt. 6:9-13
Our Fathers' God in Years Long Gone Psalm 44
Our God Our Help in Ages Past Psalm 90
Our Heavenly Father Hear Luke 2-4
Our Lord and God O Bless This Day Isaiah 54:10
Our Lord and God Oh Bless This Day Isaiah 54:10
Our Paschal Lamb, That Sets Us Free 1 Cor. 5:7-8
Our Table Now with Food is Spread
Out of the Deep | Call Psalm 130
Out of the Depths | Cry to You Psalm 130
Over Kedron Jesus Treadeth
Pass Me Not 2 Peter 3:9
Peace Came to Earth Isaiah 7:14; Matt. 1:23
Peace to Soothe Our Bitter Woes
Pour Out Thy Spirit from on High Psalm 132:9
Praise and Thanks and Adoration Psalm 106:1
Praise and Thanksgiving Eph. 5:19-20
Praise Be to Christ Col. 1:15-20
Praise Be to the Lord
Praise God from Whom All Blessings Flow Psalm 150
Praise God from Whom All Blessings Flow Psalm 150
Praise God the Lord Ye Sons of Men Luke 2:1-14
Praise God This Hour of Sorrow
Praise Oh Praise Our God and King Psalm 136
Praise the Almighty Psalm 146

LSB=Lutheran Service Book TLH=The Lutheran Hymnal LW=Lutheran Worship HS98=Hymnal Supplement '98 ELH=Ev. Luth. Hymnary CW=Christian
Worship LBW=Lutheran Book of Worship WOV=With One Voice. Color indicates church body resource.



Lutheran Hymn Index [Thank you to Richard Mau, Joshua Peter and the staff of LCMS Commission on Worship, 2022] *h‘.‘!‘:ﬁ,‘t‘:".‘:‘:’.&‘&ﬁ

HYMN TITLE Text

Praise the Almighty; My Soul, Adore Him

Praise the Lord O Heavens Adore Him

Praise the Lord of Heaven

Praise the Lord Rise Up Rejoicing

Praise the Lord Ye Heavens Adore Him

Praise the One Who Breaks the Darkness Luke 4:16-21
Praise the Savior Now and Ever
Praise to God Immortal Praise Hab 3:17, 18

Praise to the Father for His Lovingkindness

Praise to the Father the Glorious King of Creation

Praise to the Lord, the Almighty 1 Chron. 16:23-26
Praise to Thee and Adoration Psalm 106:1
Praise to You and Adoration 2 Thess. 2:15-17

. Psalm 75, 89; Isaiah
Praise to You, Eternal Father 6,24,63.64
Praise We the Lord This Day Matt. 1:23
Praise, My Soul, the King of Heaven Psalm 103
Prasie and Thanksgiving Be to God Our Maker
Prayer Is the Soul's Sincere Desire Luke 11:1
Preach You the Word Luke 8:4-15
Precious Lord, Take My Hand Isaiah 42:6
Prepare the Royal Highway Isaiah 40:3-5
Prepare the Way Luke 3:4,5
Preserve Thy Word O Savior Jude 20, 21
Preserve Your Word, O Savior 1 Peter 1:5-7
Redeemed, Restored, Forgiven Luke 15:24
Reformation Song
Rejoice Angelic Choirs Rejoice
Rejoice in God!
Rejoice Rejoice Ye Christians
Rejoice the Lord is King Rev. 19:6
Rejoice, My Heart, Be Glad and Sing Psalm 28:7
Rejoice, O Pilgrim Throng Psalm 20:5; 118:15-26
Rejoice, Rejoice This Happy Morn Luke 2:10-14, 20
Rejoice, Rejoice, Believers Matt. 25:1-6
Renew Me, O Eternal Light 2 Cor. 3:18

Rest, O Christ, From all Your Labor

LSB=Lutheran Service Book TLH=The Lutheran Hymnal LW=Lutheran Worship HS98=Hymnal Supplement '98 ELH=Ev. Luth. Hymnary CW=Christian
Worship LBW=Lutheran Book of Worship WOV=With One Voice. Color indicates church body resource.



Lutheran Hymn Index [Thank you to Richard Mau, Joshua Peter and the staff of LCMS Commission on Worship, 2022]

HYMN TITLE Text
Return O Wanderer Return Luke 15:18
Ride On Ride On in Majesty Matt. 21:9
Ride On, Ride On in Majesty John 12:12-16
Rise Again Ye Lion-Hearted Rev. 2:10
Rise Arise
Rise Children of the Kingdom
Rise Crowned with Light Imperial Salem, Rise Isaiah 60:1ff
Rise O Children of Salvation
Rise O Light of Gentile Nations Isaiah 60:1
Rise Thou Light of Gentile Nations Isaiah 60:1
Rise Up and Shine Isaiah 60
Rise Up O Saints of God
Rise Ye Children of Salvation Jude 3
Rise! To Arms! With Prayer Employ You Eph. 6:10-18
Rise, My Soul, to Watch and Pray Matt. 25:5, 13; 26:41
Rise, Shine, You People Eph. 5:14
Rock of Ages, Cleft for Me 1 Cor. 10:4
Round Me Falls the Night Psalm 141:2
Round the Lord in Glory Seated
Safely Through Another Week Psalm 65:4
Saints Behold the Sight is Glorious Phil. 2:9-11
Saints of God, the Dawn is Brightening John 4:35
Saints, See the Cloud of Witnesses Heb. 11:1—12:3
Salvation Unto Us Has Come Rom. 3:10-31
Sanctus Isaiah 6:3
Savior Again to Thy Dear Name We Raise Num. 6:22-26
Savior Again to Your Dear Name We Raise Psalm 110:2
Savior Breathe an Evening Blessing Psalm 91:5
Savior | Follow On Ex. 15:23
Savior of the Nations, Come John 1:1, 14
Savior Sprinkle Many Nations Isaiah 54:2
Savior Thy Dying Love Acts 9:6
Savior When in Dust to Thee Luke 18:13
Savior When in Dust to You Luke 18:13
Savior Who Thy Flock art Feeding John 10:11
Savior, Like a Shepherd Lead Us Psalm 23
Scatter the Darkness, Break the Gloom Matt. 28:5-6

LSB=Lutheran Service Book TLH=The Lutheran Hymnal LW=Lutheran Worship HS98=Hymnal Supplement '98 ELH=Ev. Luth. Hymnary CW=Christian
Worship LBW=Lutheran Book of Worship WOV=With One Voice. Color indicates church body resource.

T

THE
LUTHERAN CHURCH
MISSOURI SYNOD




Lutheran Hymn Index [Thank you to Richard Mau, Joshua Peter and the staff of LCMS Commission on Worship, 2022] 1'.5‘.'?:5,'1':“.?,“55':

HYMN TITLE Text
See Amid the Winter's Snow Luke 2:1-20
See in Yonder Manger Low Luke 2:1-20
See the Conqueror Mounts in Triumph Psalm 68:18
See This Wonder in the Making Matt. 3:16-17
See, He Comes, the King of Glory Matt. 25:31-46
See, the Lord Ascends in Triumph Mark 16:19
Matt. 28:1-8; Mark 16:1-6;
See, What a Morning Luke 24:1-12; John 20:1-10;
1 Cor. 15:3-8
Seek the Lord Isaiah 55:6-12
Seek Where Ye May to Find a Way John 6:68-69; Acts 4:12
Seek Where You May to Find a Way John 6:68-69; Acts 4:12
Seek Ye First Matt. 6:33; 7:7
Send Now O Lord to Every Place Rom. 8:37
Send O Lord Thy Holy Spirit Acts 11:24
Send Thou O Lord to Every Place Rom. 8:37
Send, O Lord, Your Holy Spirit John 20:21-23
Sent Forth By God's Blessing Luke 8:39
Shepherd of Tender Youth Isaiah 40:11
Silent Night, Holy Night Luke 2:7-16
Since Our Great High Priest, Christ Jesus Heb. 1:3; 4:14; 9:24
Sing a New Song to the Lord
Sing My Tongue How Glorious Battle Psalm 98:1-2
Sing Praise to God, the Highest Good Deut. 32:3
Sing Praise to Our Creator
Sing Praise to the God of Israel Luke 1:68-79
Sing Praise to the Lord Psalm 148
Sing to the Lord of Harvest Psalm 65:9-13
Sing with All the Saints in Glory Rev. 7:9-17
Sing, My Tongue, the Glorious Battle Psalm 98:1-2
So Rest My Rest
So Truly As | Live God Saith Ezek. 33:11
Soldiers of Christ Arise Eph. 6:10-18
Soldiers of the Cross Arise Eph. 6:17
Psalm 22:1-2; Matt. 27:46;
Son of God, by God Forsaken Mark 15:34
Son of God, Eternal Savior 1 Peter 1:20-23

LSB=Lutheran Service Book TLH=The Lutheran Hymnal LW=Lutheran Worship HS98=Hymnal Supplement '98 ELH=Ev. Luth. Hymnary CW=Christian
Worship LBW=Lutheran Book of Worship WOV=With One Voice. Color indicates church body resource.



Lutheran Hymn Index [Thank you to Richard Mau, Joshua Peter and the staff of LCMS Commission on Worship, 2022] *h‘.‘!‘:ﬁ,‘t‘:".‘:‘:’.&‘&ﬁ

HYMN TITLE Text
Deut. 32:1-4, 8-12, 36a, 39,

Song from Deuteronomy 43
Song of Habakkuk Hab 3:1-6, 13, 18-19
Song of Hannah 1 Sam. 2:1-10
Song of Jonah John 2:2-9
Song of Moses and Israel Ex. 15:1-6, 11-13, 17-18
Song of Simeon Luke 2:29-32
Songs of Praise the Angels Sang Job 38:7
Songs of Thankfulness and Praise Isaiah 61:1-3
Soul Adorn Thyself with Gladness Rev. 19:8
Soul What Return Has God Thy Savior Mark 12:17
Soul, Adorn Yourself with Gladness Isaiah 61:10
Speak O Lord Thy Servant Heareth 1 Sam. 3:10
Speak O Savior | am Listening 1 Sam. 3:10
Speak, O Lord 1 Sam. 3:10
Speak, O Lord, Your Servant Listens 1 Sam. 3:10

Spirit of God Descend Upon My Heart

Spirit of God Sent from Heaven Abroad

Spirit of God Unleashed On Earth

Splendor and Honor Rev. 4:11
Spread Abroad, O Mighty Word Rom. 10:14-15
Spread Oh Spread Almighty Word Rom. 10:15
Spread Oh Spread the Mighty Word Rom. 10:15
Spread Oh Spread Thou Mighty Word Rom. 10:15
Spread the Reign of God the Lord Rom. 10:15
Stand Up, Stand Up for Jesus Luke 9:23-26
Stars of the Morning, So Gloriously Bright Psalm 103-20-21
Stay with Us Luke 24:13-35

Stay with Us, Lord, the Sun Descends

Still, My Soul, Be Still

Strengthen for Service Lord the Hands

Stricken, Smitten, and Afflicted Isaiah 53:3-6
Sun of My Soul O Savior Dear Luke 24:29
Sun of My Soul Thou Savior Dear Luke 24:29
Surely It Is God Who Saves Me Isaiah 12:2-6
Sweet Flowerets of the Martyr Band Matt. 2:13-16

Sweet Is the Work My God My King

LSB=Lutheran Service Book TLH=The Lutheran Hymnal LW=Lutheran Worship HS98=Hymnal Supplement '98 ELH=Ev. Luth. Hymnary CW=Christian
Worship LBW=Lutheran Book of Worship WOV=With One Voice. Color indicates church body resource.



+ THE
LUTHERAN CHURCH
o MISSOURI SYNOD

Lutheran Hymn Index [Thank you to Richard Mau, Joshua Peter and the staff of LCMS Commission on Worship, 2022]

HYMN TITLE Text
Sweet the Moments Rich in Blessing 1 John 1.7
Swell the Anthem Raise the Song Deut. 8:10-12
Swiftly Pass the Clouds of Glory Matt. 17:2-9
Ex. 3:14; John 8:58; 1 Cor.
Take and Eat 11:23-25
Take Heart
Take My Life and Let It Be Eph. 6:24
Take My Life O Lord Renew Eph. 6:24
Take My Life That | May Be Eph. 6:24
Matt. 16:26; Eph. 3:17-19; 1
Take the World but Give Me Jesus John 2:15-17
Take Up Your Cross the Savior Said Matt. 16:24
Tell Out, My Soul, the Greatness of the Lord Luke 1:46-55
Ten Thousand Reasons Psalm 103
Ten Thousand Times Ten Thousand Rev. 7:17
Tender Shepherd Thou has Stilled Matt. 18:2
Ezra 3:11; Psalm 66:16,
Thank the Lord and Sing His Praise 105:1-5; Isaiah 55:12; Acts
5:42
Thanks be to God!
Thanks to Thee, O Christ, Victorious 1 Cor. 15:51-57
That Day of Wrath That Dreadful Day 2 Pet 3:10
That Easter Day with Joy Was Bright Matt. 28:1-7
That Man a Godly Life Might Live Ex. 20:1-17
The Advent of Our God Luke 19:28-40
The Advent of Our King Luke 19:28-40
The Ancient Law Departs Luke 2:21
The Angel Gabriel from Heaven Came Luke 1:26-38

The Bells of Christmas Chime Once More

Ex. 12:1-30; John 1:29; 1

The Blood of the Lamb Peter 1:18-19

The Bridegroom Soon Will Call Us Matt. 25:1-13
The Church of Christ in Every Age

The Church's One Foundation Eph. 2:20; 4:4-6
The Clouds of Judgment Gather 1 Peter 1:3-9
The Day Full of Grace

The Day Is Past and Over Psalm 13:3

LSB=Lutheran Service Book TLH=The Lutheran Hymnal LW=Lutheran Worship HS98=Hymnal Supplement '98 ELH=Ev. Luth. Hymnary CW=Christian
Worship LBW=Lutheran Book of Worship WOV=With One Voice. Color indicates church body resource.



Lutheran Hymn Index [Thank you to Richard Mau, Joshua Peter and the staff of LCMS Commission on Worship, 2022] ‘l'hﬁ':g'i":;".cr,"rg';

HYMN TITLE Text
The Day is Surely Drawing Near Luke 21:25-36
The Day of Resurrection Ex. 12:22, 26-27
The Day Thou Gavest Psalm 113:2-4
The Day You Gave Us Lord has Ended Rom. 13:11-12
The Day You Gave Us Lord is Ended Rom. 13:11-12
The Death of Jesus Christ, Our Lord Matt. 26:26-29

The First Day of the Week

The First Noel the Angel Did Say

The First Song of Isaiah Isaiah 12

Matt. 26:36-46; Mark 14:32-

The Garden of Gethsemane 42: Luke 22:39-46

The Gifts Christ Freely Gives Eph. 1:3-7
The God of Abraham Praise Ex. 3:6

The God of Love

The Gospel Shows the Father's Grace Rom. 1:16-17

The Happy Christmas Comes Once More

The Head that Once was Crowned with Thorns |Heb. 2:10

The Hills are Bare at Bethlehem

The Infant Priest Was Holy Born Heb. 9:11-28
The King of Glory Comes
The King of Love My Shepherd Is Psalm 23

The King Shall Come When Morning Dawns Matt. 25:31

Matt. 25:31-46; Mark 13:26,
14:62; Luke 21:27; 2 Thess.

The King Will Come at Age's End 4:16,17; 2 Thess. 1:7-10
The Kingdom Satan Founded

The Lamb Rev. 5:12-13

The Law Commands and Makes Us Know Psalm 19:9

The Law of God Is Good and Wise Psalm 19:7-8

The Litany

The Lord Hath Helped Me Hitherto 1 Sam. 7:12

The Lord Into His Father's Hands

The Lord is God There Is No Other

The Lord is My Light Psalm 27

The Lord is Our Strength

The Lord My Faithful Shepherd Is

LSB=Lutheran Service Book TLH=The Lutheran Hymnal LW=Lutheran Worship HS98=Hymnal Supplement '98 ELH=Ev. Luth. Hymnary CW=Christian
Worship LBW=Lutheran Book of Worship WOV=With One Voice. Color indicates church body resource.



Lutheran Hymn Index [Thank you to Richard Mau, Joshua Peter and the staff of LCMS Commission on Worship, 2022]

HYMN TITLE Text
The Lord My Pasture Shall Prepare Psalm 23
The Lord My Shepherd Is Psalm 23
The Lord Will Come and Not be Slow
The Lord, My God, Be Praised Deut. 32:3
The Lord's My Shepherd Psalm 23
The Lord's My Shepherd Psalm 23; 36:8
The Lord's My Shepherd Leading Me Psalm 23
The Lord's My Shepherd, I'll Not Want Psalm 23
The Love of Christ, who Died for Me
The Man is Ever Blessed Psalm 1
The Man Is Ever Blest Psalm 1
The Morning Light is Breaking Matt. 28:19, 20
The Morning Sun is Brightly Beaming 1 John 1:7
The Mystery Hidden from the Eyes
The New Church Year Again Is Come
The Night Will Soon Be Ending Rom. 13:12a
The Old Year Now Has Passed Away John 15:4
The Old Year Now Hath Passed Away John 15:4
The Only Son from Heaven Gal. 4:4-5
The People That in Darkness Sat Isaiah 9:2, 6-7
The People Who in Darkness Walked Isaiah 9:2, 6-7

The People Who Walked in Darkness

Isaiah 9:1-7; Matt. 4:16

The Power of Sin No Longer

The Power of the Cross

1 Cor. 1:18-25; 2 Cor. 5:21

The Radiant Sun Shines in the Skies

Psalm 91: 9-16

The Royal Banners Forward Go

Isaiah 11:10, 12

The Royal Banners Forward Go

Isaiah 11:10, 12

The Saints in Christ Are One in Every Place Phil. 1:1-21
The Saints on Earth and Those Above Heb. 12:22-24
The Savior Calls Let Every Ear Matt. 11:28
The Savior Kindly Calls Mark 10:14
The Seven Words

The Son of God Goes Forth to War Rev. 19:11-16
The Son of God Our Christ the Word the Way

The Song of Moses

The Star Proclaims the King is Here Matt. 2:1-12

LSB=Lutheran Service Book TLH=The Lutheran Hymnal LW=Lutheran Worship HS98=Hymnal Supplement '98 ELH=Ev. Luth. Hymnary CW=Christian
Worship LBW=Lutheran Book of Worship WOV=With One Voice. Color indicates church body resource.

T

THE
LUTHERAN CHURCH
MISSOURI SYNOD




Lutheran Hymn Index [Thank you to Richard Mau, Joshua Peter and the staff of LCMS Commission on Worship, 2022] *h‘.‘!‘:ﬁ,‘t‘:".‘:‘:’.&‘&ﬁ

HYMN TITLE Text
The Stars Declare His Glory
The Strife is O'er, the Battle Done 1 Cor. 15:55-57
The Sun Arises Now Psalm 145:15
The Sun Has Gone Down
The Sun's Last Beam of Light is Gone Psalm 91:11, 12
The Temple Rang with Golden Coins Mark 12:41-44
The Ten Commandments Are the Law Ex. 20:1-17

Matt. 28:1-10; Mark 16:1-8;

The Tomb Is Empty Luke 24:1-12; John 20:1-8

The Tree of Life Gen. 3:1-15
The Voice that Breathed o'er Eden Eccl. 4:12
The Will of God Is Always Best Matt. 6:10
The World Is Very Evil Rev. 21:24

Thee God We Praise Thy Name We Bless

Thee We Adore Eternal Lord

Thee We Adore, O Hidden Savior Matt. 26:26-28
Thee Will | Love, My Strength, My Tower John 14:23
Then the Glory

There Is a Balm in Gilead Jer. 8:18—9:2
There is a Blessed Home

There is a Fountain Filled with Blood Zech. 13:1
There is a Green Hill Far Away

There is a Higher Throne Rev. 4-5, 7, 14, 19, 21-22
There is a Redeemer John 3:16
There is a Save and Secret Place

There is a Time for Everything Eccl. 3:1-8
There is a Time for Ev'rything Eccl. 3:1-8
There Is an Hour of Peaceful Rest Heb. 4:9
There Many Shall Come from the East Matt. 8:11, 12
There Stands a Fountain Where for Sin Zech. 13:1
There Still Is Room Luke 14:22, 23
There's a Voice in the Wilderness Crying Isaiah 40:3-11
There's a Wideness in God's Mercy

These Are the Holy Ten Commands Ex. 20:1-17
These Things Did Thomas Count as Real John 20:19-31

They Cast Their Nets in Galilee

They Leave Their Place on High

LSB=Lutheran Service Book TLH=The Lutheran Hymnal LW=Lutheran Worship HS98=Hymnal Supplement '98 ELH=Ev. Luth. Hymnary CW=Christian
Worship LBW=Lutheran Book of Worship WOV=With One Voice. Color indicates church body resource.



Lutheran Hymn Index [Thank you to Richard Mau, Joshua Peter and the staff of LCMS Commission on Worship, 2022] 1'.5‘.'?25,'1':“.?,“55':

HYMN TITLE Text
Thine Forever, God of Love Mal 3:17
Thine Honor Save, O Christ, Our Lord Psalm 118:25
Thine is the Glory
Thine the Amen, Thine the Praise Matt. 26:26-29
This Body in the Grave We Lay John 5:24

Matt. 17:1-8; Mark 9:2-13;
This Brightness, Lord! What Shall | Say Luke 9:28-36; 1 Peter 1:16-
18

This Child We Dedicate to Thee Luke 18:17
This ChildWe Now Present to You Luke 18:17
This Day at Thy Creating Word Gen. 1.5
This Day at Your Creating Word Gen. 1.5
This is My Father's World
This is My Will
This Is the Day the Lord Has Made Psalm 118:24-26
This Is the Day the Lord Hath Made Psalm 118:24-26
This is the Feast of Victory Rev. 5:6-14
This is the Spirit's Entry Now Eph. 5:25b-27
This is the Threefold Truth 1 Cor. 11:23-26
This Joyful Eastertide 1 Cor. 15:17-20
This Little Babe So Few Days Old
This Night a Wondrous Revelation Luke 1:78, 79
Thou Art the Way to Thee Alone John 14:6
Thou Light of Gentile Nations Luke 2:32
Thou to Whom the Sick and Dying
Thou Who Roll'st the Year Around Psalm 90:12
Thou Who the Night in Prayer Didst Spend Luke 6:12ff
Thou Whose Almighty Word Gen. 1:3
Thou Whose Almighty Word John 1:1-4
Though All Our Life Is Like a Scroll
Though | May Speak With Bravest Fire 1 Cor. 13
Though In Midst of Life We Be 1 Sam. 20:3
Though Thoughtless Thousands Choose the
Road Phil. 1:21
Throned upon the Awe-full Tree Mark 15:34
Through All the Changing Scenes of Life Psalm 34
Through Jesus' Blood and Merit Rom. 8:35-39

LSB=Lutheran Service Book TLH=The Lutheran Hymnal LW=Lutheran Worship HS98=Hymnal Supplement '98 ELH=Ev. Luth. Hymnary CW=Christian
Worship LBW=Lutheran Book of Worship WOV=With One Voice. Color indicates church body resource.



Lutheran Hymn Index [Thank you to Richard Mau, Joshua Peter and the staff of LCMS Commission on Worship, 2022]

HYMN TITLE Text
Through Simple Water, Drawn and Poured
Through the Day Thy Love hath Spared Us Psalm 3:5
Through the Night of Doubt and Sorrow Eph. 4:5

Thus Far the Lord Has Led Me On

Thy Body, Given for Me, O Savior

1 Cor. 11:23-29

Thy Hand O God Has Guided

Thy Little Ones Dear Lord Are We

Thy Love O Gracious God and Lord

Thy Soul O Jesus Hallow Me

Thy Strong Word

Gen. 1:3

Thy Table | Approach

Mark 14:22-25

Thy Way and All Thy Sorrows

Thy Way Not Mine O Lord Psalm 25:5
Thy Ways O Lord with Wise Design 1 Cor. 13:12
Thy Word is a Lamp Psalm 119:105
Thy Works, Not Mine, O Christ Titus 3:3-7
'Tis Good, Lord, to Be Here Luke 9:28-36
To God Be Glory Peace on Earth

To God Be the Glory various

To God the Anthem Raising Psalm 101:1
To God the Holy Spirit Let Us Pray John 16:13
To Jordan Came Our Lord the Christ Mark 1:9-11
To Jordan Came the Christ, Our Lord Mark 1:9-11
To Jordan's River Came Our Lord Matt. 3:13-17

To My Precious Lord

Matt. 26:6-13; Mark 14:3-9;
Luke 7:36-50; John 12:1-8

To Our Redeemer's Glorious Name

Psalm 135:1

To Shepherds as They Watched by Night Luke 2:10, 11
To the Name of Our Salvation Acts 4:12

To the One Who Sits on the Throne

To Thee My Heart | Offer Luke 2:7

To Thee, O Lord, Our Hearts We Raise Psalm 65:12
To Thee, Omniscient Lord of All Psalm 51:1-11
To Thee, Our God, We Fly Ex. 34:6, 7

To Thy Temple | Repair Heb. 9:14

To You Before the Close of Day Psalm 91:1-12
To You Omniscient Lord of All Dan 9:18-19

LSB=Lutheran Service Book TLH=The Lutheran Hymnal LW=Lutheran Worship HS98=Hymnal Supplement '98 ELH=Ev. Luth. Hymnary CW=Christian
Worship LBW=Lutheran Book of Worship WOV=With One Voice. Color indicates church body resource.

T

THE
LUTHERAN CHURCH
MISSOURI SYNOD




Lutheran Hymn Index [Thank you to Richard Mau, Joshua Peter and the staff of LCMS Commission on Worship, 2022] *h‘.‘!‘:ﬁ,‘t‘:".‘:‘:’.&‘&ﬁ

HYMN TITLE Text
To Your Temple | Draw Near Heb. 9:14
To Your Temple, Lord, | Come Heb. 9:14
Today in Triumph Christ Arose 1 Peter 1:3-5
Today Thy Mercy Calls Us Rev. 3:8
Today Your Mercy Calls Us Isaiah 1:18
Triumphant from the Grave 1 Cor. 15:20-26, 55-57
Triune God Oh Be Our Stay Psalm 18:18
Triune God, Be Thou Our Stay Psalm 31:1-3
Triune God, O Be Our Stay Psalm 18:18

True God and Yet a Man

Twas in the Moon of Wintertime

Twas on That Dark That Doleful Night 1 Cor. 11: 23ff
Unto the Hills Around Do | Look Up

Up Through Endless Ranks of Angels Mark 16:19
Upon the Cross Extended Isaiah 53

Vain World Now Farewell

Victim Divine Your Grace We Claim

Voices Raised to You We Offer Col. 3:16
Wake the Welcome Day Appeareth

Wake, Awake, for Night is Flying Matt. 25:1-13
Watchman Tell Us of the Night Isaiah 21:11
Water, Blood, and Spirit Crying 1 John 5:5-8

We All Are One in Mission

We All Believe in One True God Nicene Creed; Isaiah 43:1-7
We All Believe in One True God Apostle's Creed; Heb. 1:1-8
We All Believe in One True God Father Apostle's Creed

We All Believe in One True God Maker Nicene Creed

We Are Called by One Vocation

We Are Called to Stand Together Heb. 11

We Are Singing

We Are the Lord's His All-Sufficient Merit Rom. 14:8

We Are Your People

We Bid Thee Welcome in the Name 1Cor. 4:1,2

We Bid You Welcome in the Name 1Cor. 4:1,2

We Bless Thee Jesus Christ Our Lord

LSB=Lutheran Service Book TLH=The Lutheran Hymnal LW=Lutheran Worship HS98=Hymnal Supplement '98 ELH=Ev. Luth. Hymnary CW=Christian
Worship LBW=Lutheran Book of Worship WOV=With One Voice. Color indicates church body resource.



Lutheran Hymn Index [Thank you to Richard Mau, Joshua Peter and the staff of LCMS Commission on Worship, 2022] 1'.5‘.'?:5,'1':“.?,“55':

HYMN TITLE Text
We Christians May Rejoice Today Luke 2:20
We Give Thee But Thine Own 1 John 3:16-18
We Give You But Our Own 1 John 3:16-18

. Rom. 1:16-17; 1 Cor. 15:1-7;

We Have a Gospel to Proclaim o Tim. 1-8-11
We Have a Sure Prophetic Word 2 Pet1:19
We Know that Christ is Raised Rom. 6:3-11
We Now Implore God the Holy Ghost John 16:19
We Place Upon Your Table Lord
We Plow the Fields and Scatter
We Praise O Christ Your Holy Name John 1:14
We Praise the Christ for Martyred Saints Rev. 6:9-11

We Praise Thee O God Our Redeemer Creator |Psalm 26:12

We Praise You and Acknowledge You, O God |Rev. 7:9-17

We Praise You Lord for Jesus Christ

We Praise You, Jesus, at Your Birth Luke 2:7-14
We Praise You, O God, Our Redeemer Psalm 107:31-32
We Sing for All the Unsung Saints Heb. 11
We Sing Immanuel Thy Praise Matt. 1:23
We Sing the Almighty Power of God Psalm 149
We Sing the Praise of Him Who Died Gal. 6:14
We Sing Thy Praise O God

We Thank Thee Jesus Dearest Friend Eph. 4:8
We Thank You for Your Blessings

We Thank You Jesus, Dearest Friend Eph. 4:8
We Walk by Faith and Not By Sight Heb. 12:2

We Were Buried With Him Into Death

We Who Once Were Dead

We Waorship You O God of Might Rev. 7:9-14
Weary of All Trumpeting Col. 2:8-10
Welcome Happy Morning Acts 10:40
Welcome to Earth O Noble Guest Luke 2:1-20
Were You There When They Crucified My Lord |Matt. 28:6
What a Friend We Have in Jesus Matt. 7:7-8
What Adam’s Disobedience Cost Rev. 21:1-22:5
What Child is This Luke 2:1-20
What God Ordains Is Always Good Rom. 8:28

LSB=Lutheran Service Book TLH=The Lutheran Hymnal LW=Lutheran Worship HS98=Hymnal Supplement '98 ELH=Ev. Luth. Hymnary CW=Christian
Worship LBW=Lutheran Book of Worship WOV=With One Voice. Color indicates church body resource.



+ THE
LUTHERAN CHURCH
o MISSOURI SYNOD

Lutheran Hymn Index [Thank you to Richard Mau, Joshua Peter and the staff of LCMS Commission on Worship, 2022]

HYMN TITLE Text
John 1:16-17; 2 Cor. 8:9;

What Grace is This! Eph. 2:6-7; Heb. 2:9
What Hope! An Eden Prophesied Isaiah 11:1, 6-10
What Is the World to Me 1 John 2:15-17
What Is This Bread 1 Cor. 11:23-29
What Joy to Join the Chorus
What Our Father Does is Well Hab 3:17, 18
What Threat of Harm Can Hinder Me
What Wondrous Love is This 1John 4:7-10
Whatever God Ordains is Right Deut. 32:4

When Afflictions Sore Oppress You

When Aimless Violence Takes Those We Love |2 Cor. 1:3-5

When All the World was Cursed John 1:6-9
When All Thy Mercies O My God Psalm 33:1
When All Your Mercies O My God Psalm 33:1

When Christmas Morn is Dawning

When Christ's Appearing Was Made Known Matt. 2:9

When Earth With All Its Joys Defeats Me

When God the Spirit Came Acts 2,4,6,7,9,11,13
When | Behold Jesus Christ Rom. 5:8
When | Suffer Pains and Losses Psalm 73:23
When | Survey the Wondrous Cross Gal. 6:14
When | Survey the Wondrous Cross Gal. 6:14
When in Our Music God is Glorified 1 Chron. 16:4-36
When in the Hour of Deepest Need Psalm 102:1-2
When in the Hour of Utmost Need 2 Chron. 20:12
When Israel Through the Desert Passed
When Israel Was in Egypt's Land Ex. 5:1-2
When Jesus Came from Nazareth
When Morning Gilds the Skies Luke 19:37-38
When Morning Gilds the Skies Phil. 2:9-11
When My Last Hour Is Close at Hand John 15:5
When o'er My Sins | Sorrow Heb. 10:14
When Our Heads are Bowed With Woe
When Over Sin | Sorrow Heb. 10:14

Job 1:21; Psalm 103; Isaiah
When Peace Like a River 26:3

LSB=Lutheran Service Book TLH=The Lutheran Hymnal LW=Lutheran Worship HS98=Hymnal Supplement '98 ELH=Ev. Luth. Hymnary CW=Christian
Worship LBW=Lutheran Book of Worship WOV=With One Voice. Color indicates church body resource.



+ THE
LUTHERAN CHURCH
o MISSOURI SYNOD

Lutheran Hymn Index [Thank you to Richard Mau, Joshua Peter and the staff of LCMS Commission on Worship, 2022]

HYMN TITLE Text
When Seed Falls on Good Soil Matt. 13:8
When Sinners See Their Lost Condition John 20:19-26
When Streaming from the Eastern Skies Psalm 55:1
When the King Shall Come Again Isaiah 35, 65:17-25
When to Our World the Savior Came Acts 10:38

When Training Up a Child

When Will | Walk

When You Woke That Thursday Morning John 1:29, 36

Where Charity and Love Prevail John 13:1-17

Where Cross the Crowded Years of Life

Where Restless Crowds are Thronging

Where Shepherds Lately Knelt Luke 2:1-16

Where Wilt Thou Go Since Night Draws Near Luke 24:29

Where Your Treasure Is Matt. 6:25-34; Luke 12:22-34
While Shepherds Watched Their Flocks by Night |Luke 2:11
While with Ceaseless Course the Sun Psalm 90:12
While Yet the Morn is Breaking Psalm 66:3
Who are These that Earnest Knock Luke 2:4-16
Who are You Who Walk in Sorrow Luke 24:13-35
Who Is This Host Arrayed in White Rev. 7:9-17
Who Is This that Comes from Edom 2 Tim. 1:10
Who Knows when Death May Overtake Me Psalm 90:12
Who Trusts in God a Strong Abode Psalm 73:25-26
Whoever Would Be Saved

Why do We Mourn Departing Friends Mark 5:39

Why Should Cross and Trial Grieve Me 1 Peter 1:6-9
Wide Open Are Thy Hands

Wide Open Are Your Hands

Wide Open Stand the Gates Rev. 5

Wilt Thou Forgive that Sin Where | Begun

With All My Heart | Praise You, Lord

With Broken Heart and Contrite Sigh Luke 18:13
With God As Our Friend With His Spirit and Word

With High Delight Let Us Unite Isaiah 52:9-10
With the Lord Begin Thy Task Col. 3:17
With the Lord Begin Your Task Col. 3:17

LSB=Lutheran Service Book TLH=The Lutheran Hymnal LW=Lutheran Worship HS98=Hymnal Supplement '98 ELH=Ev. Luth. Hymnary CW=Christian
Worship LBW=Lutheran Book of Worship WOV=With One Voice. Color indicates church body resource.



Lutheran Hymn Index [Thank you to Richard Mau, Joshua Peter and the staff of LCMS Commission on Worship, 2022]

T

THE
LUTHERAN CHURCH
MISSOURI SYNOD

HYMN TITLE Text
With Trembling Awe the Chosen Three
Within the Father's House Luke 2:41-52
Wondrous Are Your Ways O God
Wondrous King All-Glorious Psalm 150:6
Word and Water Filled with Promise Eph. 5:26-27
Word of God, Come Down on Earth John 1:1-3
Word of God, When All Was Silent
Word Supreme Before Creation John 21:20
Worthy Is Christ the Lamb Who Was Slain
Ye Lands to the Lord Make a Jubilant Noise Psalm 100
Ye Parents, Hear What Jesus Taught Mark 10:14
Ye Sons and Daughters of the King John 20
Ye Sons of Men Oh Hearken Luke 3:4,5
Ye Watchers and Ye Holy Ones Rev. 7:9-15
Yea as | Live Jehovah Saith Ezek. 33:11
You Are God; We Praise You |saiah 6:1-3
You Are the Way to You Alone John 14:6
You Are the Way; Through You Alone John 14:6
You Have Put on Christ Gal. 3:27
You Parents Hear What Jesus Taught Mark 10:14
You Satisfy the Hungry Heart Psalm 81:16
You Servants of God Your Master Proclaim
You Will I Love My Strength John 14:23
You, Lord, Are Both Lamb and Shepherd
Matt. 26:26-29; Mark 14:22-
Your Body Given for Me, O Savior 25; Luke 22:19-20; 1 Cor.
10:16-17, 11:23-26
Your Days and Ways to God Surrender
Your Hand, O Lord, in Days of Old Luke 19:10
Your Heart, O God, is Grieved Heb. 4:16
Your Kingdom Come O Father
Your Kingdom Come O Father Hear Our Prayer
Your Kingdom, O God, Is My Glorious Treasure |Matt. 13:24-33, 45
Your Little Ones Dear Lord Are We
Your Love O God Has Called Us Hear
Your Only Son, No Sin To Hide
Your Table | Approach 1 Cor. 11:23-29

LSB=Lutheran Service Book TLH=The Lutheran Hymnal LW=Lutheran Worship HS98=Hymnal Supplement '98 ELH=Ev. Luth. Hymnary CW=Christian
Worship LBW=Lutheran Book of Worship WOV=With One Voice. Color indicates church body resource.



Lutheran Hymn Index [Thank you to Richard Mau, Joshua Peter and the staff of LCMS Commission on Worship, 2022] “"Hw?”““"'cw“kg';

HYMN TITLE Text LSB# TLH# LW# HS'98# ELH# CW'21# CWS# CW'O3# LBW# WOV#
Your Word O Lord is Gentle Dew 232
Your Works Not Mine O Christ Phil. 3:9
Yours Forever God of Love Mal 3:17 515
Zion Mourns in Fear and Anguish Isaiah 49:14-17 550
Zion Stands by Hills Surrounded Psalm 125:2
Zion to Thy Savior Singing 321
Zion, At Your Shining Gates
Zion, Rise, Zion, Rise Rev. 2-3

LSB=Lutheran Service Book TLH=The Lutheran Hymnal LW=Lutheran Worship HS98=Hymnal Supplement '98 ELH=Ev. Luth. Hymnary CW=Christian
Worship LBW=Lutheran Book of Worship WOV=With One Voice. Color indicates church body resource.



